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ID ALL MEMBERS OF THE PRA'IT FAMILIES 

In loving devotion this genealogical record·is presented to all 

Pratt families. The compilation of this lineage represents twenty-five 

years of inquiry, the major portion of which at the hands of a superb 

professional genealogist. Even so, these tracings of your lineage are 
. 

far f'rom complete and with certainty some errors exist. )le can face 

all that without too much distress since old courthouse notor-

iously are inaccurate. We are forta.T1ate to have found .:..·.: 2-rluCho 

Your ancestry is notable. Not only are you from one of the older 

families in America, you are £rom one of ·the oldest families in·~~gland, 

. Then before that you are .from one of the oldest French families. In 

France your na."!le was "de Pra tellis." 

By design this account chiefly comes to an end with the Captain 

Richard Hopkins Pratt and the Leonard c. Pratt generation. Taking up 

there eve~;{ Pratt fa..-rnily is called upon to extend its record to t.i-iis 

day. 
. 

'.rnis booklet has been prepared as a tribute to all those generations 

of Pratts that preceded us, the members of which lived such lives that 

to t.liis day we are proud of them and take pride in ourselves that ~re 

are their decendants • 

. Affectionately, 

~~A,l_ 
ar • McCord, M.D. University of Michigan 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
June 8, 1966 





THE PRATT F »ITT:Y 

'!he name Pratt occurs among t.rie earliest English surnalJles. Some of 
'its forms were Prat, Prate, Pratt, Pratte, and still others found in ancient 
rzritings were Du. Pre, De Preux and de Pratellis. JJ.l are supposed to have 
been derived from the Latin 1-1ord 1ipra~umu meaning meado1•1, or the French 
11preux0 meaning prairie. There are nine . distinct armorial beari~""lgs now ex-. 
tant among the different fa,ii] ies of Pratt. The mo·tto on one of the more 
preva1ent of the.rn reads 111lident Florentia Prata" 'Which translated means 
uF.J.owering !:-!eadows Smile 1J. · 

The family, in many of its branches, held stations of influence and 
power in the British .bmpire. The first references to the name there appear 
prior to the year 1200 0£ the Christian s-a, and show that they prcpably 
came to JSngland from Normar.dy. 

In 1000 Le Sire De Freux is found to have accompanied 1..riJ lj am the Con
queror to England and to have fought in the Battle of Hastings-. He was in 
possession of the Barony of Prate1Ja near Ro-wan in Normandy. Later he became 
interested in the Crusades to the Holy Land and became an active lrJarrior for 
the Cross. 

Four brothers, John, lvjJJjam, Engelra.w·a.zi..a. Peter de Pratellis all fi
gured largely i..11 the reigns of Richard a.l'l.d John. In 2191 -~J;J Jiam de Prat
ellis accompanied Richard the Lionhearted to the Holy Land and saved him from 
cE-:~tivity and so 1r1as knighted •. A fet-1 years later, in 1201, Jo!l..rJ. de Pratellis 
"t?£..:. ~ favorite minister of Richard Coeur de Lion and- his brother, Peter, was 
at;. :.t.ered::.t8.J.-y standard bearer !or the Cr-u.sader King. 

~ 

In 1201 Peter de Pratellis ri~~ried l{a.ry, d9:ughter of 1rJ:i J, j_am de Vernon, 
E?rl of Devon and Isle of 'ltlighto One of· the original homes ~.r the Vernons, 
the Chateau de Vernon.twas located about th"lrtymiles from Pm.so Some of 
tna·0 :~e also came to JSngland lvith 'ttJilliam. the Conqueror a.~d fought there in 
the Battle of Hastings. · · 

fue m-~..rriage of' Peter de Pratellis and 1~ de Vernon is of particular 
interest for in the genealogical account 1-mich follo,;.1s it 1d.ll be found t1:at 
the Pratts of North Carolir.ia 1-rere closely associated 1dth the Vernon fariri1y ~ 
They migrated together from C'ab Creak in Virginia to P..ockingha..rn Co1:.:.1ty in 
Mor.:vh CaroJ ina, thence to Abbeville County, Sout.ri Carolina and eveI?, to Bibb 
County, Alc..baraa, ·where, at the time of the fonr.ation of that county, the n~m.es 
oi bo~i. Pratt and Vernon appear. 

The first persons of the narne Pratt to settle on .Americaµ. shores car.:a 
.from migland. Some of them settled in Ne-ci l!hgland, and others settled in ifor
folk, m.oucester.~ Hen.~co a.11.d Northumberland counties in Virglll..ia. 

Not long after the arrival 0£ the Pilgl'1111s on the Mayflo1,""Sr and the es
tablishment of Pl:Jlnouth Colony., fuomas 1·Jesion a11d ot.11.ers organized a net~ en
terprise. In January, 1622 a small company of men sailed from ~:.gl~~d on the 
sr.c:..p usparrowu arriving at Dam.arins Cove Islands off the coast of ¥.taine L"1. 
!JJE.y1 1622. From this sbip lying at anchor were sent out iLL a little vessel, 
ten''°men to select ·a site for a new plantationo Fhinehas Pratt ·was one of 
these men. An· account wa~ w.cltten by him of this journey from the ship 
*(another account states there were seven men) 
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SparrO'W at anchor to the ne1-1 colorr.f at Plymouth, and of tu.11.e subsequent attempt 
to establish a settlement. This narration, 1.-Jritten in the ancient style -of 
that time, can be found in one of the vollli--n.es of the 1·1assachusetts Historical 
Society Collections. 

T..'lis settlement ·was located in ·what, is no1--1 the to~m of 11eymouth, 11assa
chusetts. Tne venture ·was _of short duration due rr~ainly to trouble 1-rl.th the 
Indians, and to the rr.arry hardships that the men -were forced to endure in their 
primitive environment. Eventually Phh'1.ehas Pratt retired to P1.:ymouth and mar
ried thereo I?.ter he moved to C'narlesto1-rn, 11assachusetts -vmere he died in 
1680 aged ninety years. 

Joshua Pratt, believed to have been a bi-other of P.r.dnehas, CCJ.ue to the 
Colonies en the ship 111um:s in 1623., and soon others of the name settled in 
I·fa.ssachu.sst,ts a.'tld Connecticuto Less than tii-JO hundred years later numerous 
descendants of these emigra:.'1.ts had moved on and settled in p~ts of New York, 
Ohio, Ir-d.iana. and Illinois, having follo~;red the trend of migration 'trest1-rard 
from New England. 

VIRCf[NL~ PP'"-11..TT F.A1TILJES 

The ?1,..atts of fuckis."1.gham Colli."1 ... GY., :North Carolina co11l d have been des
cented frc:71. a.,y one of the early e~1igrants, _.-or from sorn.e:-mat later travelers 
to our .bz:erican: shores. Ho1rever-., it is reg-.cettable to state that, after a 
great ar~o:mt of time spent µi searc:b.ing for records :L."1 areas cf Virginia, l·fury
land and Eorth a;nd South Carolina, no defir1iLe infor1nation t-.~-s taen found per
ta-ining to tl1e ancestry of the Roc1xi-;-:gha--n. -?~"'0;1;es. 

It is kn.01-m •with certainty t::at F.ichard Pratt, born in 176Lt:, rr.arried in 
Rocl-:..:..nghan Cou.Tl.ty about 1789., Rebecca, da-~ghter of 1·J41 liar.ii and "':.bigail Beavers, 
a.r.:.d -~b.at from th~11 the Pratt fa11i 1 j es of Bibb County, .Alaba-na descend. 

lrJj i 7 ~ a:.11 Pratt 1m.o lived i. n r?..ockinghazn Cou..'11.ty at the time of t..11e Rev o.-. 
lu~io:1 1::Ls said to have been a brother or possibly a cousin of Richard Pr·att. 
Seve:..~2.1 y~a.J.-r.s ago., in t.i.1.e begi:nnh"'lgs of this e}:ploration, contact was made 

• ' "I :, .. , ,._ y r.· I 7 • 1 · . . "I"""'\ 'l • . ,_ C .J,. A-- .... . "I -1-u -c,n aescenaant,s o:::. ~-1i1...l...J..1.ai.11 J.. ving..:..in r;:.oc.:a.ng.na."'Tl 01.L."l'l,uy o vue 01. -c.nese d.es-
cendE..:.7.ts, liV°L""lg in l·'ladison, }Jorth Ca.rolL."1.a, recalled that her father had told 
her Lhat the Pratts had come from 1'1assachusetts to Balti.rilore, l~Jlfu~d, ths-.nce 
to southe:"Il VirgiP.ia and finally to tm.at is no:·:r Rocki.ngha11 County, North Ca-.... ro.L,r;.a. 

In rds l1istory of the Bibb Cou:r~ty, JJ.abam.a fa-rni1y, L<> c. PJ. ... at1., gives 
the- birthplace of ?j.chard Pratt as tiprobably I{aJ;Jla.""tldH 1-rniclt 1-;oulq. give c:ra
dence to the l'·furlison (Horth Caro1.ina) fa-ni.ly st,ory. Ho·wevei_;-78 oidirs 1~Jho have 
:, • .. .a.. • h . .. , ~ - .ca 1 ..t." • t 1 -:--. , • ,, il. a.evc·,Jea t--11ne -r,o researc on l;l..riese .w.nes J..ee_ v.r1a""G ne n.oc!rJ ng.nfu-n .1.a-;i, ies 

rr::c.st l"-~ve stem.ui.ed from one of the name 't-Jho settled early on the Eastern Shc~3s 
of 

.According to the_ inscription on Richard P-.ca.tt 1s tombstone, he 1--ras bor::. 
i."'l Stokes Cio1.LJ.ty, So C. (S. C. probably an engraver~ s error) c4id though this is 
possible it 1-rould sea~ more J;kely that~ at the tine of Pdchard~s death, t.:.11.e 
ens:::aver., o::.· bis informant, assumed that :::..a ~ad ~ee~ born in Stokes County., 
l{oI·t.:'l Caroli::a because he had moved to ila::a:.:.a. from there. · 

~rplorations in Fastern Virginia havz ~:::·ought to light several ite..'n.S 
regarding ?ratts 1-rho lived in that ~egion s~:.c:--!:,ly after 1700., and who are, at 
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this ,-Jri.ting, under study as possible foref2.thers of the fanr11y" 

In 1-JesLmoreland Cou.."'lty, John. P-~at-t, a 1-:realthy tobacco plc:.n.ter, left a 
l'rill dated September 203 1714., proved rloventber 24, 1714. Ee left property 
and extensive holdings mai.~y to three persons, his son Joh:'1. Pratt, his gra..rid
son John lovell na11 to be delivered to hir;i at the age of 21 yearsu, and to 
his granddaughter l1la:rgaret Pra~to His daughter-in-la1-r, }irso 118.ry Pease, 1-ras 
also remembered and was to receive 2000 pounds of tobaccoe (this r~~e possibly 
could be ~?.riceu as one Eva.'11. Price appears ~o be som.ehoi:~1 con:"lected 1-Jith this 
famiJy)C# _ 

T'.o.e surnames Pratt and Lovell co1ll.d be designated as unco2srron nfu~es as 
they are not often found in the old records of Virgiria. Ho~srever, some th-i i:-ty 

-~t .L.'" d th ,.... J ., ..,. 7 .• ' - d . , - , -o- . ' ... ...:i Ge yea:rs cu. er 1.1.ne ea or 0.0.11 o.:r. ~'~GS"Cm.ore.1an , , -cne ri..a.:.":'les <lonn .,j,~a-c,~ a11u. ...,orge 
Iov~ll appear either together, or vc,ry n-aar to each' other, on t.½.e list of 
ti{hables of Old funenburg County, Virginia for~ the years 1748 through 1752. 

In those years, because they often moved in groups from. one location to 
another, the prox::i.r:dty of families usu.ally indicated relatic~ship by blood or 
marriage, so ~t ·would seaa more than co-incidental that forty yea:rs still 
later, these nfu:1es again appe~ near each other in the· 1790 ce~~s of Roe-_ 
ingham Cour:.ty, North . Carolinao 

I'Jor·tl1"2r:berland Cou_TJ.ty, Virgi::~a adjoins 11es"'~"TI.oreland Cou.nlJy a.rd both are 
located a,(;ross from ¥1.aryland se9arated from that state by Chesapeake Bay and 
the Potomac 'fcj_ ... .._rc-::" In one of F·leet ss volu.vn.es of F.Arly Virginia Records there 
is found the fol 1 o·w:i_ng birth records: 

James Frett son to Jazn.es born 16 l~ch, 1712 

uBJli&a Frett son to James born 5 March, 1737 _ 

L2..1.:.ghter to do born 17 ¥1arch., 17.;9 
, 

James Frett son to Jems born 4 April, 17L..1 

The ::.2mes 1-;hich appear above co1i..ld allude to: 

1"'\... • t ., ~"I ~ - • .L ., • ,:J uazn.es r"".Ca~ ·wno annsars on vne OJ..d rece1.:; v aa"te~ . .. -
.Lu_g-ilst the 19 1729 ~"1.d signed by F-rederick Jrion~ 

J2:1es F:·att :-rho :, iv.sd in P..oc2d.nghain Cou..~ty., He Co 
at the ti.111c of ~he Mvolution$ 

..,-r:1 (~ ) ':'°' • , ., • ,.:; ... ,.._ H 1 • ·n-2 anny t ranees .t'ra:r,~ ·wno r.:arrie- Jo.:..;..£.-,. .opnns 
in V::rg-ir.ia 0 ~~(new data found indicates that this 
·was Elizabeth Pratt 1-;ho married nJohn ilipkinsn;(\ 

l·Jhile in these it.?ret,tn birth records there are f-i-rst rai.--nes and dates of 
h . . .. :i,.. • , .J. . d ,._ . . . + .,_h .L. al ' L-1.:.;:.•:.:~ 1J:.uc.n., e,c some egree, 1..1 ~ 1.n...,o v.1. .. e ar1ces vr pattern that ·we are a-c.-
t,e,r.-~~.:.:c.ing to establish, stj 11 t;iere is no John Pratt found here and someho1•r z.::.:.. 
son:.e:-rhere he rrrJ.st fit i.nto the fa.'71ily lineage. 



The search of the records of Virginia and :Maryl.and uncove~d many
pertaining to persons of the name Pratt in both Virginia and l~land. Ho·w
· ever this record pertainjng to James and his children of Nortnum.berland 
County, and the ones pertaining to John of 1-lestmoreland, are the only ones 
found dated before 1750 -which would point to a possible connection lrl.th the 
Rockingham County £amjJy. 

FAMILY PAPERS AND TRADITIONS 

Tradition in the .Alabama branch or the family concerning the first 
generations iri America agrees, in general, nth dates and_ names contained in 
three old papers saved by Rebecca, wife of Richard Pratt, and carefu11y pre
served down through the years by succeeding generations.·· 

These papers, which consist of two receipts and one note, are as 
follows:· 

l. August the 19 1729. Received of James _Pratt Sen •. 17 
Sbj J 1 j ngso.t bis account wi. th me 

A lsigned) Frederick Iron (or Jrion) 
., 

2. Mr. John Prat Sr. please pay to old Mr. P. Vernon six 
sbjJJings for ~uis ktcberts Ballance 'Which is one shi1Jing~ 
Pay to George Taylor and this me note sha 11 be you:r dis-. 
charge from same Yr Friend· :t-lary Smith 

February 9 day 1750 

3. Reserved of John Prat' one "!svey and tax for the yea:re· 
1757 also the yeare 1758. ilso au.it rents of 150 acres 
of Land for the yeare 1757 and the ·yeare 1758. · 

Saye ~served by me John ].1cNelly i.d. 

It is f ortuna.te that the Alabama family has considera.-ble knowledge 
of. their ancestry, and that several of them. have preserved it =-nmanuscript 
form. Without this information it would have been considerabl:y- ~ore diffi
cult to. compile this family record. The .following extracts are taken from 
the L. c. Pratt, Jr. manuscript dated July, 1898. 

11srly in the eighteenth century, tradition says ti":..a.·~ 
a 14r. James n-att (or PratJ crone with his family fr-c:1 
the liestern part of .f:Z'~land to seek a home and for·<:iune, 
or health, in the -wilds of America. In this fai-r.il:t 
there was a son, James Pratt, mo is the first of the 
family whose name has been preserved, and ·who assisted 
in establishing their home in Virginia. - - - James 

I • 

Pratt· \Once pronounced Jee.111z) was probably born about 
1679 and it seems most probable that he ·was groum 1d1en 
he came to America •. - - - Jam.es Pratt probs.1,bly. died 
abo~t 1737 and was-buried in Virginia • 

.Another tradition says that JaJu.es Pratt came to A--n.erica 
with his six brothers all of.whom r:ere grown; that he 
remctined in Virginia !or a time, ·while his brothers 
settled in other parts 0£ the country; some going-north 
and some to New qla?ld. However, it is certain that 



James arrived in .America during the first twenty-five 
years after 1700 and his descendants have multiplied 
and settled in many of the states and territories of 
the United States. 

John Pratt _(or James Jr?) was probably born about 1720 
in the Virginia Colony and very likely f ollO'tied the 
trade of his father, a pioneer f ann.er. He died about 
1785 a few years before bis grandson, Absa1om was born. 
It is said that while he · was yet a young man, he moved 
to i11faryland and that bis son Richard Pratt was born . 
there, but we cannot ascertain this, nor can rio-re say 
with· certainty tmom he married, al though it is prob-· 
able that he married a Iviiss Hampton., for ·we find the 
names .of. John Hampton and H. Hampton on· a dee~ given 
to his son Richard before the year 1799. 1\To doubt 
these two Hamptons were cousins of Ri.~11ard Pratt. The 
kinship that ~xisted between the Pratts and the Hamptons 
was well known among the older members of the family-- 0 

The history· as given by· Rev. James M. McCord in a manuscript -m-it~n 
in 1912 agrees in the most part 'With that of L. c. Pratt, Jr. ·_He also states 
that there•is uncertainty as to the name of the father of Richard Pratt, but 
it will be noted that he then goes on to use the name nJames" rather than :~ 
11John" in his further references to him. Excerpts from the 1J1cCord manuscript 
follow: 

us~11etime bet·ween the years 1700 and 1725 a Pratt fami1y 
_came from 1riestern Engl.and to Aiierica. In the fa;,i1y was 
one James Pratt, Sr. 1-rho was born in 1festern R-rigland 
about 1679, and died in Virginia U.S.A. in 1737. ••~ 
Fire, time and CN&less hands- have Sr..18pt away almost 
every vestige o.i/nistory of James (or John) Pratt, Jr. 
son of James, Sr. 
This James Pratt, Jr. was born in Virginia in 1720. 
•o• It seems that James, Jr. had a double or middle name, 
Jam.es John or John James, we don 1t know ·which. :r 

In pages follomng records pertaining to Jai11es Pratt and John Pratt 
are given, and we quote the above to p~"'lpoint the importance of tr;f....ng to de
te:rrojne 1~hich of the t·wo Pratts, i.e. James or John, was the fat..rier of PJ..cha.rd. 

After a study of all data at hand, it ·would seem to this v:riter that 
there w.ay be a generation missing in the lineage as given by the first fainily 
historians., and that the confusion regarding John and James i-1as due to the 

· fact that there ·were two men, rather than one, James Pratt, Sr. a.-rid John Pratt, 
Sr.,*father and son, who lived in the sa-rne household, or near each other, on 
the !~yo 1-1ountain in North Carolj na, * ( son and father) 

It is possible that the lineage ~Jas as follows: 

1. ----- Pratt Came to .America.before 1700 
2. James P.ratt Na.11ed in the receipt dated All:gust i9, 1729 
3. John Pratt, Sr. Liv¥-~-~-q~r~ek, Va; thence to Rockingham Co. 
4. James Pratt, Sr./~thilfP'ol"'~es, John, vm, Thos • ., & Richard 
~. Richard Pratt 1·iarri~d 1789 in Rockingham Co., Rebecca Beavers 
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TdE PRATTS AND VEit.NONS OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, VIR.GINT-A 

Old Lunenburg County. d1L~llg the middle 1700 ts co:r1sisted of a large 
section of south central Virginia, and later other com;ities were for.med from 
it. The lists of tithables for Innenburg County, for the years 1748 through 
1752, included the name of Job...n Pratt (in one list called usr. ti) and also t..lie 
nan1es of several of t.'he Vernon fai1dly. T'ne proximity of the families m.11 be 
noted in the list follo·wing, and the order of the na11es varies only slightly . 
on the other lists~ George Lovell named here may be of the \riestmoreland fam.iJy 
of the name 'tiho intermarried ~ti.th the Pratt farr~y there. 

List of Tithables in llilli~:1 Caldw--ell 1s Territory for 1750 
(the name uvernor" is spelled stVernonu on the ot,her lists) 

John Vernor 
(John is separated from the others but the names below 
follow each other) 

lli.omas Vernor Sera-
James Vernor---------2 

Thomas Vernor Junr-----------1 
John Pratt-------------------1 
George Lovell----------------1 

· (slightly further d0rm the list) 

Jonathan Vernor 
Isaac Vernor-

' 

T'ne nai.11es above appear in 11illiam Caldt1ell ts Terr.i. tory irhich r1as com.-
posed of all that area bounded on the east by Cub Creek, on the u-Jest by Falling ·· 
River and on the south by the Ro~""1c!,ce River. 'D."lis area no·w iies partly in 
Ca-mp bell County ~'1.d partly in C:1.a.1~1ot te Cou.~ty. ·· · 

Of the Vernons lis~ed here, several of them ~e Kno~ settled i.~ Rocld.ngha:m. 
County, North CarolL.'1.a, and -all indications are that t...~e Joh.?:. Pratt of t..lie list 
is the one -c-:·:-.'._o later appeared -wj_th the Vernons in North Carolina.o If the ·words 
1101d ¥.a-. ? ... __ ·3rnon!: on the old receipt of 17.50 Gould be interpreted to read 
1_:01d r--Ir. -I\ -7srnon~1 it -would definitely establ7 s.ri John Pratt of :a.ocld..ngharn 
County as ;..<:.·ing formerly lived il1 Old Lunenburg County, Virginia.~ The ha.11d
·writing of ·c:1.at ti.t-n.e, 1-v"'ith its loops and flourishes used especia11y L"'l making 
'tJ.'le capit,aJ letters,· is most difficult to read, and possibly further study of the 
receipt ca.~ be made at some later tim.eo Tf'..J~:J.as Vernon, Senior n~r::.ed here· is 
thought to have bean the fa.Tu~er of the others of ~~e ri ... a..rne, 1-:ith perhaps ~'1.e 
exc::pi..-ion of Jonathan v-rho ·was said to have been a more distant rzlative. 

The first settlers 1-Jho c~"TI.e to t11is area in Virginia. 1,rere led by Job._11 
Ca1 C:~·~311, gr2.ndfather of John C. Calhoun the noted statesman. Tl1ere is a deed 
dated 17.51 in ·which vlilliam Cald1:vell conveyed to Johll Caldt-:rell, L-Jilli~"!l Calhow."1. 
and Isaac Vernon, one acre of ground including a graveyard. Later these na.ues 
(and. also that of 'William Pratt) are foUJ."1.d in Abbeville County Sout·h• C!'.'! ...... 01;,-,~_ 

, • c:.;..... -------•"-"""'"' 

1;Tj7 7~ ~a Calhou."1. of the deed, 1-1e belj eve, "t-Ias the one -who_ later lost several 
meniber-s of his family /1-Jhich· occured. in 176a at Long Canes Creek in South Carao~.--2.a.. 

in the Cherol-cee }lassac::-e 
(for further data on the Vernon Fa~~ly see foµoif.!.llg pages) 
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THE ROCKIU~-I COUrJTY NOB.TR C.A.i10LIMA FAf\iIII:Y 

The first :mention 1-re find of the name Pratt in the Rockingha.,.11 County 
prea is in t..'b.e Records of the I·Ioravians of North Carc:..ina. In his diary Bev. 
George Soelle, 1mo, in l-1a.y and October 1772, rri.a.de t1--ro trips into Virginia from. 
Salem, I-Iorth Carolina, ·wrote about the men living· along the road. 

The following is a brief resume of his references to t..h.ese men: 

11- - - On the To-c-m Fork lived Jam.es Ham:oton at 1-rhose house .,_ 

meetings were held by Soelle - - - Passing on to the ¥ia.yo on 
the_ !-1ay trip; Soelle spent llhe night at a tavern. On the 
October trip he crossed the :r-·Iayo and ·went to the home of I.fro 
Vernon. Two miles from there was a meeting house 1~ere he pre
ached, in accordance 'With a promise made to Vernon in Salem 8 
days before. He spent the night mth a l1ro P-~att 1mo had a 
house by the side of the road. He 1-Jas a quiet, respectable man, 
l\.iith a large family; his w-ife 1-1as sick. 1-Jext day he crossed 
Smith 1s River - - - Returning (on his return trip from Penn
sylvania) - - - Soelle set out for home spending a night 1dth 
Mr. Pratt etc. - - - _u 

The location described here was thought by the fami 7 y of William Pratt 
. ~ 

to-, have been in North Carolina, but 11ear the to·wn of Ridg~ray ·which lies just 
over the ]jrie in Virginia. The I~!ayo; the Smith and the Dan Rivers all rise in 
Virginia and flo·w dorm into North Carolina, and the }Tayo River flotiS into the 
Dan River at a little to1rr.a in F..ockingham County called Ma.yodano 

. L~ t..rie Colonial. Records of ~::>rth Caroli.na. (Volume 10) t.liere is reference 
to a John Pratt. · Guilford Count,y (parent cou.?J.ty of Rockingham.) 1~as formed in 
1770 from Ro~Ja...?J.· a.rid Or~g.e Cour~tiesj and. in 1773 its first courthouse t-1as built. 
John Pratt is listed 1-rl.th others ·who sigi:,s:d a petition for the erection of this 
courthouse. The petition does not bear a date but it is enclosed wi.th the 
other 1773 recordsa 

Tl-'le ::~i1e John P.ratt is also found on a payroll of men 1-~io served in an 
expeditio::1. against the L"'lmans in 1776 under Ca1Jta.L?1 1·Jillifu11 Depherd. It is 
believed -~~c.t. this Captain Shepherd ,;~as f ro;il Surr~r Cou..i.~ty., 1-Jortil Carolj -;1a 
·which at -~hat ·t•L.'ne adjo~"1ed Gni1 ford Co11.i."'lty on ·the "i?esto .Accor-6:_~·-g to another 
source, John P-.catt, later of North Carol; na, se:~-ed under Jc::;::~ ~-oson~-LJ. the 
V-i'Y'c7•~.;a f'll"'\T"+.;'\"ie~.;..".l1 T,;-,, 0 'Oo--"h!:l~s "1Tl +h~ e"'·f31y 'r'l~l".!.. o-r .:-':-e P:-" · ·"\.,+-ion he di.d 

J..- o-~ Uv---V .. ~ .. u . .1,~v~ .....,_._..,. .,i.1;:,.._C::..J::' ~... V--v Q..!._ ,!:-'CL.!. l., - LI-- _..,.....,. -- '-'- .,_ 

l .;~d-~ ove~ +he 1-i-ne .;-n v~,....o--inia b~-.!. .;"'1 -+-ho i .-.++ 0 - p!'.I.,.....!. of· .:_."!_:O --- _ _;-,. +},e yo-:,~;Jer ,.:.. •..., - V-- --· ...,..1._ ..... 0 ~ U.v ~ u.-..., ... c.v VwJ. o.. v - v,;._..,,, ,.- ..,__ ~o 

:m • ~ '- • .i:a • 1 J_ d · · {"'t,y • - .c- a· Go · ~~ · , ·-- ., .. In t1--1.;s .• en ::__~ nis .1.a-1n! y en"'ere service :w.., -...T,-r1 1 .r. c~~ un-c;y., .L1.;01~-c..n varo..:2r.a.. ,U.J. 

. . • • • • • • J- .i..• ' • •• ~ • ""!78.J d ., . .1... '. "'tb co~~~ec~ion 1~ is i...~veresving ~o no~a uhav in~ j;an aoou~ roe ~me oi ~e 
forication of ?..ocJdnghrun Co1111ty,John Gibson*sold l~~d there to J~~es P-~att. 
Unfortunately nothing further has been found pertainjng to John Gibson here, 
and perhaps he re i.,1J--c-ned to Virgi:'~a~ -~( Colo John Gibson) 

:U-.i.e Pratts acquired land by grant or deed -in Qnjlford Colll."'lty at jus:., 
about the -t.:L"T~e of the fom~tion of Rockingharn. L"1. 178.5. These grants 1.;ere to 
John, Ja~es and 1rJi l 1ia1t1 Pratt, all the land being situated on the 1:iayo }lou-
tain loca:'.:iec. -; n the northwestern part of Rocld.ngham Cou."lty and near the pre
sent torJr.:. cf Leaksville, !~orth Carolina. Lea..1(si.ri.l le is 01tly a· fe·w mil es from 
frc:: ;,,ne d-;:v-ision line bet1-reen P..ockjngham CofuJ.ty., North Ca.roJ 'ina. and Henry 
Cour;ty, Virginia. The origi_nal grant to 't'Ji 1 lirun. Pratt. is still in the hands 
of his descendants now living in the town of }Iadison County, North Carolina. 
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There are probably deeds recorded in GttiJford Cou.~ty for John ·and 
1r;;JJia-rn. Pratt dated just prior to 1785, or perhaps t.½.at yeax, but unfor
tunately they were not copied for us. Toe other deeds pertairitng to the 
Pratts are as follo1-1s: 

Guilford County,_ rt. c. 
~ray 1785 
Deed from John Gibson to Ja.~es Pratt for 200 acres of land 
proved by Joseph Gibson a subscribing ~Jitness and on motion 
ordered to be registered. 

Rockingham County, NoC. 
December 27, 1786 
Deed Book A - p. 308 . 
Deed from James Pratt to liilliam Pratt for 50 acres of land 
on the liJaters of Sharpe 1s Creek on }fa;{~I:-Iountain. l'Jitness: 

Rockinghara County, N.C. 
February 23, 1788 
Deed Book B - p. 28 

*(Mayo) Richard Pratt 

Deed from Jam.es Pratt, son of John ?.;.->a.tt deceased, to "!?Jiza- · 
beth Strong, 50 acres in P.;:,cid.ngr12.::: Cc:::.::ty. 

F..ockingham Cow--ity, I\JC>C. 
~- ~ nr.6 i!laV .LIO 

u ' 

Daed. f1~om 1:l lliaia Bro-w-n 
Bch"'l iair.in Pratt V 

t)/"1,,...1~ 1/'l,..,.h !:Im Con"'t\T:"lT i\T ('_ .Lv,J'V---.~_$--c;;u,., ~UJ, .!.~~ VO 

l~ov,~:1ber 15, 1792 
Dset Book C - p. 219 

and 1-n.fe to Richard 1✓rarr proved by 

Deed from. John Pratt of ?i.0ckingham Co1mt-.1 to Ric..h.a:rd Pratt 
of same county, 27 acres on £1.ar-pe 1s Creek the consideration 
being l6 ponndso 

Rocl-dnghaJn Cou.'tlty, N. Co 
Nove:n.ber 15, 1792 
Daed. Book D - p. 19 
Deed frc:1. F:ichard aatt to Cb.a:.,.les 2-:-: 10:ray for- 177 acres 
i~on Sharpe 's Creek & mostly on Soutll side of ~Jayo !{ountain tt, 
the consideration being 100 pounds~ 

~.ro,_r,...•-•.~-,_....-.,a _, ?uQ7 
.!.~ I \i C.;. .. ..:..~c:..:. I 

On ?o-:,i:vion of sunrli-:r ,_· :nha.bita.11.ts D~"-8-"'J:r-i p::-;- a road be on.:.vened -J J.- . - •:::, 

f'ro:m. :.-2wyo Ford to the lone Island ford on Dan River ordered 
.!..'I .L '... ~ 11 .. b 9 +- l • t . d v.na.v '"G.c.e ..1.0 o~-r.i.ng persons e appoinvea. as a J1T_t:y o Vl.e1~1 an 

~ 

:..~epo::-:, on same, to 1-rl. t- 1fJiJ liam. Pr~-t, t 

8 

P~chard Vernon 
Richard P-.catt 
:Phom,..s ~,...&..1. 
.:.....- .... ,;;1. --C.vv 

Joh.~ Pratt 
et tl 



November 1787 
On Petition of sundry inhabitants that. a fer-ry be estab
lished on Dan River· _above the Point of lone Island in said 
river ordered that the following persons be a jury to view 
and lay off said road the best way out of the old road to a 
place where the aforesaid ferry is to be established, viz-

'\-JiJJjam Pratt 
Thomas Pratt 
JoJ:m Pratt 

et a1 
November 1787 
Ordered that the following persons be sum.1110ned to view a 
road from Joyce's ford on l~yo River to the dead timber ford 
on Dan River ·and then to the Courthouse, ~-

. 'Ihomas Pratt 

!lovem.ber 1787 

Richard Pratt 
. et· al 

James Pratt., Senr, is appointed overseer O~ the road in room: 
of }Ji J Ji am McClellan. 

November 1788 
Richard Pratt & Richard Vernon 
On Jury to view two roads id th Allens Road & the Road 
crossing Dan River at Irons Ferry and report, to next court. 

Further references to these deeds and to the Court Minutes will be 
made in the "Pratt Sketches" found on following pages. 

1TQTES ON IWIFTON HOPKINS AND T~Oli 

T.aere are several opinions in this f a11lily regarding the maiden name· 
of Richard Pratt 1s mother. One is that she may have been a Vernon before 
her marriage; another is that her nam.e may have been Hampton because it 
·was kno-w,m that there existed a relationship bet·ween Richard's f&1ri.ly and 
the Hamptons. And there are those who believe that her name may have been 
Hopkins as Richard· and Rebecca Pratt gave that name to their first born 
child. 

1-Je knot-i that there existed a kinship bet·ween the children of Richard 
Pratt and ti.½.ose of Henry Hampton.. T1ney were first cousins. Hera-y Hampton 

· and Richard Pratt married sisters, the daughters of ivilliam and Abi:gail 
Beavers. If ·we can judge by their listing in the census of 1800, the 
families lived side by side in Stokes County and the children must have 
grow'll up together. 

In a letter written some years ago there tras included this item:-
*(no reference ·was given) 1'vlido1-1 Pratt 1785 to 1796 married 'lhomas Hamptonu. 

Thomas Hampton (1728-1796) was the fat.rier of' Henry l-J'ho married Sarah Beavers. 
This_ could be possible as John Pratt of P1.0ckingham County died about 1785 
and his 't·ddow could have been married to Thomas Ha."11pton until his death in 
late 1796 (or early 1797). If we are correct in believing that Henry Ha,ipton 
and Richard Pratt lived near each other in Stokes County, then it would not 
be unusual for the widowed mother of one., to marry the father, also a mdo1-rer, 
of the other.* (may have~been taken from a Hopkins Genealogy but not locatad 
by this w-riter~, · 
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To further indicate a Ham.pton-J:Tatt marriage, there is at hand data 
taken from a history of the Allen-Hampton fantiJy r1herein it is stated that. 
Thomas Hampton tfather 0£ .tiei::iry) married Sarah Pratt. The author, Captain 
Hei,ry Allen, started his collection of material before 1900. lie had mu.ch 
correspondence- 'With his kinfolk, some of them well up in years at t..~at time~ 
so he must have had good authority for stating that his ancestor Thomas 
Hampton married Sarah Pratt. However, there is recorded in Stafford County, 
Virginia the marriage of "Thomas Hampton to Sarah Pattison alias Congers 
January 1, 1749;i, and this marriage record is accepted as the. authentic one 
for Thomas Hampton by most family historians, So it may be that Thomas dii 
marry Sarah Pratt, but as his second wife • 

.Another item pertains to &izabeth Beavers of Louisa County, Virginia, 
widow of Joseph Hopkins. If there is a connectiofl. here it must be through 
Mizabeth Beavers, sister of Rebecca lBeavers) Pratt, about ·whom we have but 
little information. Perhaps she married first Joseph Hopkins, and second a 
Hutchinson as she is called _.~!Ji zabeth Hutchinson*in the w1.lls . of both of her 
parents. * (or Hutchison) ~. 

\'Je know that there was a clo~e relationship between the Vernons a.11d 
the Fratts, and :tr.pre detail regarding this ·will be given later·~ Though the 
possibility that Richard Pratt's mother ·was a Vernon is not rulsd. out., it 
appears more likely that either his father's sister married a Verr.on, or that 
Bichard 1s o·wn sister was married to Richa..~ Vernon, the captain in the Revo
lution U."lder Pm the Pratt brothers served. 

· It m.ay be that Richard's moth.eras first name 't"1as F;J;zabet...11, as li:ti~a
beth Pratt, in the 1800 and 1810 census, appears as the head of t:.1.e house
hold ltdch formerly., in 1790, had been headed by Richard, and the other woman 
living with J!3.izabeth may have been his sister. !iiore about ~!Jizabeth Pratt 
'Will be given under Pratt Sketches on succeeding pages. 
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.PRATT SKErCHES 

Not enoUP~ data has been found on the Pratts of Rockingham County . 
to properly identify them and their relationship to each other, nor do 1-1e 

know positively if there were tl-10 or three generations of Pratts living in 
that county at the time of' the Revolution. It seems., from the information 
available now, that John Pratt, Sr.,of Charlotte Couty, Virginia, was the 
first of the name in Rockingham County and that either he, or possibly his 
son James (or John), was the father of the brothers, John, Jr., William, 
Thomas, James and Richard Pratt. Because they cannot be placed in a family 
grouping, separate sketches have been written on these men and other persons 
connected to them. 

It may be well to note here that in those days the terms junior and 
·senior were often used to separate two adults (usuaily close relatives) of 
the same name and living in the same area. Therefore~ younger man m.th 
junior added to his name, could be a son, a nephew or perhaps a grandson of 
a man bearing. the same name. In these sketches, too, the patriotism of these 
Pratt men m.J.l,be noted. At least four of them served in the Revolutionary. 
War and we have no way of Im.owing 'What additional aid they may have given by 
way of provisions and supplies. · · 

JOHN FRK?r, SR. 

References-on preceding pages regarding John Pratt of Lunenburg County, Vir
ginia, the "l'1r. Pratt who lived by the s;tde of the road" in Rev. Soelle 1s 
diary, and the J$n Pratt mo signed the petition for the courthouse must 
have pertained to bi.11.· He may have served in the Revolutionary vlar under 
Col. Gibson in Virginia, or under Capt. Shepherd in bis expedition against 
the Indians. His place in the lineage back from the Alabama fa."1rl.ly is not 
defiliitely established. He is considered by some to be the .:42.t..~er, and by 
others to be the grandfather, of the younger Pratt men, John Jr,., ·william, 
Thomas, James and Richard. vle kno1i from a deed recorded in Rockingham. 
County ti'.at he was the father. of a James Pratt. He died in Rockingham. 
County prior to 1785 but he must have died intestate as· no 1'tilJ vras ever 
found. After ~s death his tddow may have married Thomas Hampton of Cascade, 
Pittsylvania County, Virginia. · · 

JOHN PRATT, JR. 

John Pratt, Jr. lived on the 1JJayo Mountain in Rockingham County and acquired 
land there at ~bout the time of that county's formation from GujJford County. 
He appears as a road viewer _in 1785 with his brothers, and in 1792 lie deeded 
27 acres of land· to Richard Pratt. In 1805, according to Georgia records, an 
interrogatory was to be presented to John Pratt, and others, pertaining to 
their knowledge of the James Holderness family formerly of North CaroJjna. 

John Pratt, Jr. served in the Revolution during the latter part of the 't\iar. 

He appears with the rank of private on a payroll for part of 11Captain Richard c • 
. Vernon's Company Troope Horse". He entered service November 10th, 1781, 
and was discharged December 7th, 1781 and his service was given_ as 27 days. 

\ie are fortunate in having been able to obtain a photostatic copy of an ori
ginal receipt signed by John Pratt, Jr •. l11hen Capt. Richard Vernon, many 
years after the war, applied for pension, he enclosed several additional 
papers to aid in establishing proof !or his service. 



-One of these papers was the receipt as follows: 

11November 27th 1782 then received of Bich 1d Vernon one 
Specie Sortify Cate of liine pounds six shiJinee for 
A tower of Duty Served l.~ th him in the Tv1i 1 j tia the yeare 
1780 11 (signed) John Pratt jner 

. 

From the abo~e receipt it would seem that John Pratt, Jr. served more than one 
tour of duty under Richard Vernon, serving under hjm in 1780 as well as in 1781. 

JOHN PRATT III 

In 1800 there were two John Pratt families living on the l"Iayo ~1ountain, Perhaps 
they were John Pratt (:a.evolutionary Soldier) and his .son John 'Who by 1800 was 
married and had a family or his own. 1he name of the younger one appears fre-
quentJ.y on the deed books up until 1817. Tne follo'Wing deed shows that he was. 
deceased _before 1·1.arch 7, 1817. (Reference Deed Book B - page. 391) 

lJiarch 7, 1817 
Deed from Aney Pratt, Samuel Pratt, Mary Pratt, F:Jisha 
Pratt & Peggy Pratt heirs a.pd representatives of John 
Pratt, deceased, to Robert Galloway the consideration 
being 176 pounds of Virginia money for land on both sides 

. oi'-Ma.~Mountaint conta.ining*33 acres in Rockingham County. 
*(Mayo) *(133 acres) · 

J.AivIES mATT, SR 
• 

1-le do not know if the Jame.§ Pratts appearing on the· early records ref er to one 
or to two persons •. From an early deed we know that James Pratt was the son of 
John. It may be that James was the second of three generations living on, or 
near, the l1a~Mountain at the time of the Revolution, and that he was the fa
ther of the yo~er men, John, Jr., lvi J J jam, 1hom.as, Richard and p~rhaps James. 

-~(Mayo) . , 
It w-i-11 be noted in the early Court Mtnutes that four of the younger men ser
ved as road viewers, ·while, at the same time, James Pratt,· Sr. was appointed an 
overseer. T'n.e use o:.r senior here would likely indicate that he was the oldest 
of two adults o:f the Dame, and it would be doubtful if the duties of overseer 
would be given to a very young man. The character of his assignment in the ser
vice :-Jas also somewhat di.f'f erent than that of ~li 1 J jam and John, Jr. J&11es 
Pra-ct 11 s duties -was to collect delinquents and deserters vroi1 e i~illiam. and John, 
Jr. ,appare..i."'ltJ..y, were members of the regular Horse Troops. 

In-1785 Jam.es Pratt bought 200 acres located on the Mayo Mountain from John 
Gibson, but in 1786 he sold 50 acres to WiJJiam Pratt1 and~in 1788,50 more acres 
to Elizabet.½. Strong. Perhaps he died before 1800 and his widow ·was t.>ie Elizabeth 
Pratt 1-mo appears on both the 1800 and the 1810 census for Rockingham County,N.c. 

James Pratt served several tours of duty in the Revolution. In October, 1781, 
he appears 'With the rank of private on a list of men that served II aiter Fanning 
unde!' Colonel Paceleyn. He served as 11Lighte Horse", owned his .ow horse, 
and his service was given as ten days •. 

In another tour 0£ duty he appears on a Pay Roll of Capt. Vernon 1s C~upany of 
DMeJ.itia Iaghte Horse Ordered by Colo. James Martin to colect Delinquents, 
J)isarters &cc., Au~st 20th, 1781. Revolutionary·war. 11 Served f'i:t:teen days. 
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James Pratt also appears on a return of delinqu.ents, deserters, etc., by 
Captain Vernon's Company-. The return is dated August 13, 1781, the name 
was trJoel Tu.omas", his crime was 1'delinqu.ent", hisrrforfitureuwas "crop" - · 
and the witnesses. were James Pratt and ·w;11iam vJtight. The delinquent :was 
to appear at Guilford Courthouse on the "21st inst11• 

JAMF.S PRATT(Jr?) 

The James Pratt listed in the 1790 census appears to be a young man with a 
family of growing children. After this date the name disappears from the 
&>cld.ngham County records. 

' 

1'1II,I;rAivT PRATT 

William Pratt acquired land in Rocldngham. County at- about that time the 
County ·was formed from Guilford. In 1786 he bought 50 acres of land on the 
Mayo 1-iounta.in from James Pratt. Hi~ children continued to live in Roc
kingham County, and the originaJ. land grant to Wi J liam. is st:ill in the pos
session of descendants _presently liVing m.:Madison, North Carolina. 

The Revolutionary- service that ·we have on vlilliam Pratt is identical to ~at 
of bis brother J~hh, Jr., indicating that they both served together in Capt. 
Vernon 1s "Troope Horse" in 1781. Both entered service November 10th, were 
discharged December 7th and served 27 days. . 

11HO¥.LAS PRATT . 

Two men by the name of Thomas Pratt, both with groiT.ing families, are lis~ed 
in the 1790 census of Rockingham County. One of the.-rn appears listed next to 
John Pratt and it is assumed that he was the Thomas Pratt who appeared as a 
road viev1er in 1787, The pension applicant ref erred· to in the following 
paragraph may be the Thomas Pratt of the ¥.ta.yo l1ountain Family. 

Thomas Pratt of Hawkins County, Tennessee, on the 30th day of August, 1820., 
applied for pe~ion stating tha~ he had entered service in Rockingham Coun-tu; 
North Carolina., and served under the command of Capt. John Brevert in a regi-

. ment commanded by Abraham Shepherd in the North Carolina Line,-~ in Rev. lrlar. 

At the time of his application, Thomas had one daughter aged seventeen, one 
daughter aged fourteen, and a son aged eleven living at home. He died Sep-
tember 14, 1837f and his widow., Sally Garrison Pratt, ·whom he had married _ 
November 13, 1789, applied for a ;rl.dow's pension in 1843. In an affidavit en
closed 'With her papers, John Garrison., Sr. of Lee County, Virginia, stated 
that he remembered Thomas ~att., a Revolutionary soldier, and his ·wife Sally, 
and recalled that in the year 1789 they left her father's home 'With a company 
of others in the morning for the purpose of getting married and returned in 
the evening the same day stating they were married. *{another date given 

· September 277 1838) 
Sally Garrison Pratt died October 18, 1852. According to estate papers dated 
May 21, 1856, Polly Pratt of Sne~dviJle, Tennessee, -was her only heir. 

BANJ.Al11IIN PR.A.TT 

Banj~uin Pratt was a -witness to a deed i.:."1. Rockingham County in ~lay 1786. ~Je 
, have f ~ no further mention of him, and we would have no idea as to were 
his place would be in the :Rockingham County family. 
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ELIZABETH PRATT 

Elizabeth Pratt must have ha~
0
~~ortant place in the family, and she may 

have been the widow of James/ and mother of Richard.- There are only land 
grants and census records available to assist in determining her· place in the 
famiJy. 

In May, 1785, James Pratt ·bought 2oo·acres of land from John Gibson. In 1786 
James deeded 50 acres of land to WiJJiam Pratt,.and in 1788 he deeded 50 acres 
to Elizabeth .Strong. This land apparantly 1..ras on Sharpe •s Creek located on 
the Ma.yo Mountain. Richard Pratt al.so acquired 1$0 acres here, evidently by 
inheritance. · 

In the census of 1790 Richard Pratt is listed next to 'WjJJjam Wright (who ap
peared nth James Pratt as a witness on the delinquent return in l.761), and, 
besides Rebecca his wife, there is an older woman living 'With him - also one 
slave. After 1790 Bi.chard moved over_ into Stokes County, and in 1800 the 
fam:ily listed next, to WiJJiam. Wright -w-as headed by Elizabeth Pratt, aged over 
45 years. Another woman was living id.th her aged--26 to 45 and there were al.so 
several groldng or almost grown children. By 1810 the women 1-iere both over 
45 and some of the children had left_ the home. 

. (the second woman) . 
Elizabeth Strong of the deed may have a place here. Perhaps she/was a wi
dowed daughter of Elizabeth.,· or a widowed daughter-in-law. But of course she 
could be related in others ways, or there could be other reasons for her having 
lived there. 

Richard Vernon was born in Charlotte,CountY:, Virginia October 18, 1758, and 
moved 1-rl.th his parents to Rocldngham County, North Carolina sometime be.fore 
tr.:.c Revolutionary War. Several years after the ·war his parents a.."'l.d his 
b~others and sisters all moved to Abbeville County, South Carolina. He re
mained in North Carolina and lived very near Elizabeth Pratt on the :Mayo 
:Mountain. It will be noted in the Court 1-fi.nutes that he was closely asso
ciated •with the Pratt brothers, and he may have been their brother-in-law, 
or possibly he was a cousin to them •. 

:H.ic.."'tlard Vernon's service _in the ~volution 1-1as varied and notable, and be
ginning ·with his entry- into service on the 15th of February- 1776, and until 
1782, when the conflict ended, he gave almost continuous service in the war, 
serving first as a lieutenant and later as a captain. · 

C:. the 13th of August 1781 he received his captain's comruission to raise a 
c.:·. _)any of light horsemen., and served a three months tour of duty taking 
::: apprehending delinquents, deserters and 'tories. In ~e fall of that yea:r 
h :~s called out ·with his company, under Col. Martin,. in an expedition ag.~inst 
tt3 British,under Major Grey, 'Who ·lay near vlilmington, and later his com.p2:q 
was ordered back to Qojlford to keep the Tories down. It was during this 
later period of Capt. Vernon's service that the three Pratt men, James, 1;J-1'Jjan 
and John., Jr, served under bjm. 

Richard Vernon lived for ~y years· on the ¥...a.yo !-fountain, but ili his later 
years he joined other members or his fa.t"'T-2.ly in WiJJiamson County, Tennessee. 
He died either in Williamson or Davidson County, Tennessee sometime between 
1840 and 1850. More about Richard Vernon 1s relationship to the Pratts will 
be given in _sketches .following. For bis place in the Vernon family, see sep
ate pages on Vernon.· · 
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AUSTIN SMITH 

Austin Smith was only a connection and was not a blood relative of the P.catts. 
We mention hj m here only because in this exploration· he has served as a con
necting link between the Pratts and Vernons of Rockingha-rn. County:; North Caro
lina and those of the name in Abbeville County, Soll:th Carolina. 

Austin Smith was-born in Chatha."tl County, lforth Carolina I~ch h,2763, and. was 
living in QujJ ford County at the time of the Revolutionary 1-Jar. He served 
in that v-mr under Captain Vernon, and after the war he moved to Abbeville 
County, South Carolina. Later his daughter married in Abbeville County, David 
Pratt, son of v-Jilliam Pratt -who was the progenitor of the Pratt family there. 

In 18.32, Richard Vernon, then living in Tennessee~-applied for a pension for 
his service in the Revolution. With his application he enclosed a testimonial 
paper obtained from Austil;l. Smith of South Carolina.· That Richard Vernon, 
after al.omst fifty years, would turn to Austin Smith for corroboration of his 
service, would surely indicate kinship to bj m or a· connection by marriage. _ 
'Ihey ·were separated by distance and in those days not even members m;.familie# 
kept in touch with each other. · · . *always /°' 

It was the discovery of this testimonial by Austin Smith ·which led us to the 
conclusion that the Pratts of North Carolina were related closely to those 
of South Carolina. It led us, too, to the further conclusion t..11.at Richard 
Vernon, to ·oe ;related to the famjJies of both states, ·wo~d have been married 
to a pe .. ;:~on of the name, or would have had a mother 1-tlose maida:.: name was Pratt. 

T'.ne certificate of Austin Smith was signed.by James Black, Justice of the 
Quorum of .Abbeville County, and James Black added a ·.persOW note to the 
testimonial certificate and thereby gave us proof that Isaac Ver.non of Abbe
ville County, was the brother of Richard Vernon of North Carolina and Tenne- -
ssee. The personal note is as f'ollows: 

"Richard Vernon Dear Sir I am ·well acquainted 
.id.th Isaac Vernon your Brother himself and his 
famj)y are well yours J. A. Black" 

O.t:~~-q VERNON 

Obediah Vernon was a first cousin of Absa1om Pratt of Bibb County, .Alabama, 
and we believe that Obediah may have been a son of Pdchard Vernon. It is not 
kno·wn ·where he lived after he left Rockingham County •. He is listed in the 
1810 census in Rockingham County, No:bth Carolina, but may have moved to Tenn
essee shortly thereafter, as there was one of the name liVing in tJilliamson 
County where Capt~ Richard Vernon lived in his later years. 

The name of Obediah •s first· wife is not kno1m, but he married as his second 
'Wife a second cousin whose name was Pratt. By his first w.i.f'e, Obediah was the 
father of Nehemiah Vernon who lived in Bibb County, Alabama., and 1-ias also the 
father, by his first 'Wife., of Frances Vernon, who married Joab, son of 
Abaalom Pratt. 

RICHARD PRATT 

A separate section will be devoted to Richard Pratt arid his descendants. 
See following pages. 
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RICHARD AND REBECCA (BEAV'.ERS) PRATT 

Richard Pratt, the first in this lineage about whom we have definite 
information, was born in 1764 probably in Virginia. He married in Rockingham 
County about 1789, Rebecca, youngest daughter of vJilliam ·and Abigail Beavers. 
The Beavers had moved about 1783 from Loudoun County, Virginia to the 1-iayo 
Mountain region of Horth· Carolina. · 

Richard Pratt appears only once as a grantee in the Rockingham County 
deeds. On November 15, 1792 he received 27 acres by deed from John Pratt, 
but at some previous time he must have acquired land by inheritance., for on 
the same·dayhe sold 177 acres "on Sharpe's Creek and mostly on the South 
side of Mayo Mountain 11 to Charles 3allo·way. He was evidently se]Jing his pro
perty preparat,ory to moving to the adjoining county of Stokes. · 

According to the 1800 census of Stokes County, Henry Hampton, Richard 
Pratt and· Abigail Beavers lived near each other. There is a question as to 
why Henry Hampton, brother-in-law o:t Richard, was living in Stokes County at 
that time, for according to information we have on Hampton Families, Henry 
lived·-most of_ his life in t1'~t part of Surry County that later became Yadkin 
County, North Carolina. Abigail Beavers, mother-in-la-ti of both Henry Hcu--npton 
and Richard Pratt., wrote her w.ill in 1801, and it 1-1as filed November, 18o3 
in Surry CoUr;tty. Evidently Richard Pratt and his mother-in-law Abigail., after 
the death of William Beavers, moved over into Stokes County to locate·near 
Henry Hampton. · Here, too, lived WiJJjam_ James, whom we believe was marri.ed to 
one of Abigail Beavers ' younger daughtert; also named Abigail. 

The_ following was taken from a Id.st of Taxal>les for Stokes County., N.C. 

1797 - Stokes County, North Carolina. 
Captain Shouse 1s District 
Richard Pratt 76¼ acres of land ---2 -while polls 

The following deed and note were copied from the Pratt family papers: 
. . 

State of North Carolina - Stokes County 
Deed to Richard Pratt, Planter of One Hundred seventy
six and a ouarteracres for and in consideration of 121 • 
pounds to be paid Sept. 29, 1799 to Frederick °v'Ji]Jjam 
Marshall. Sealed and delivered in Presence of 

John Hampton 
H. Hamoton • 

June 13, 1796 - Stokes County, N.C. 
lbte of John Dearing to PJ.chard Pratt £or 500 pounds 
good and lawful money of the state aforesaid 
Witness by Richard Bennett ~iJliam Jean 

~(Wil]iam Jean is probably William James-a brother-in-law) 

It was said that Rebecca-Beavers Pratt was of Royal blood, and that the 
Beavers had come £rom Scotland many years before her birth. They had been 
adviseq, by their physician to leave that country because the humid climate 
there caused their children to have phthisic (asthma) which was almost al·ways 
fatal, and this move saved the lives of all the children who had not already 
contacte~the disease.*(contracted) · · 



In a letter to her kinfolk in 1931, a great granddaughter of Rebecca 
Pratt, wrote of her great grand.rziother whom she could recall to memory, having 
know her as a very small child. She aJ.so told in her letter of the first 
meeting o! Richard Pratt and Rebecca Beavers: 

. . 
11She (Rebecca) was out riding for pleasure and he (Richard) was 
hunting. Her hqrse became frightened and ran away_, There ,-.:as 
a deep chasm close by and Richard caught her horse and held it 
at great danger to himself, and saved her life •••• She told my.·.· 
mother he was the handsomest man she ever saw in his hunting 
clothes. After that they met often and men her father ·would 
not consent to his visiting her they ran away and were married." 

Richard Pratt died soon after his removal to A]abama but Rebecca lived 
long enough to be well reme..iibered by her grandchildren, and by some of her 
great grandchildren. It was said that Rebecca was .frail physically, and ·that 
-she possessed a thoughful, reserved and Christian character. She was well 
educated for her day and opportunities, could read and ,trite with facility, 
and taught her cbiJ dren at home. She was a devoted member of the Baptist , 
Church and spent many ~ours in later years ld th her Bible and and Hymn books. 

·rt is said that Richard Pratt was a carpent_er, but his father and . · 
grandfather were farmers. He ·was average in height, could read and write and 
kept his own· accounts. The collection of old records and accounts j_pdi.cate 
that he was a man 0£ thrift, and that he had accumulated much property before 
his death in 1822. · · 

It ·was about 1818 'When Richard and Rebecca moved fro:n. Stokes County, 
North Carolina, to Bibb County, Alabama.. Two of their sons had settled in 
... Uabama a yea:r or so before, and it appears that the remai~Jerof their chil
dren either moved there w.ith -their parents, o~ eventuaJ1y settled near their 
folks in Bibb County. 

Richard Pratt died in the ·sum.mer of 1822, and was the first to be buried 
in the Pratt Cemetery in River Bend. His ·wife, Rebecca, outlived him ma.iv 
years, and died at the home of her daughter, Theodosia Bla.'t{e, i.."1 June, 1847. 
fueir stones are still standing in .the old Pratt Cemetery a..-rid the inscrip
tions on them are as follows: *(s.c. probably an engraver's error) · 

RICHARD PRLU'T 
Born Stokes.County, s.c.* 
in 1765. Died 

July 10, 1822 
He came to Ala. in 1818 
settled on Pratt Creek · 

in Bibb County 

IDEECCA- PPIATT 
'Wife of Richard Pratt 

Born 1770 
Died June 16, 1847 

For children of Richard and Rebecca Pratt see following page. 
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CHILDRE.1'! OF RICH.ARD A.l'ID REBECCA PRATT 

1. Hopldns Pratt Born Dec. 17, 1791 in Rock::i.ngham County, N. C. 
~farried l"Iarch 7, 1816 in Tenn. , Sarah Dickerson 
Died Feb. 11 (or Feb. 22), 1.841 in Bibb County, Ala •. 
Nine Heirs 

2. Absalom Pratt Born June 22, 1793 in Stokes County, N.C. · 
· l~ried ¥iarch 7 ,.- 1822 in Ala.; Mary Dickerson 

Died July 9, 1845 in Bibb County, Ala. -
Twelve Heirs 

3. Maria Pratt Eor12 1795 in Stokes County, N.C. 
Married (WiJ Jj am?) Fletcher 
Died probably in -Bibb County, Ala. be£ore 1850 
No Heirs 

4. Joab Pratt Born ca 1797 in Stokes County, Ii.C. 
Married probably in Bibb County, Ala, Frances Vernon 
Died probably in Texas 
Probably left heirs 

S. *Abigail Pratt Born Stokes County, li.C. Nov. 10,- 1800 . 
Died July 1.5, 184.5 in Bibb County., Alabama 
Married Joel Lo-wrey . 
El.even Heirs 

6. John Pratt Born in Stokes County, N •. c. 
Married -----Pumphrey 
Died,prob~bly in j\rkansas 
Left Heirs. 

7. Theodosia Born Dec. 11, l8o5 in Stokes County, N.C. 
Pratt Married in Tuscaloosa, Ala., Archibald Henry Blake 

Died in Alabama Oct. 20, 1877 
Eight Heirs 

. More detail on each of the above children will .be given on pages f ollo~tl.ng. 
*(Mary Abigail Pratt - called Abigail) 
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HOPKINS PBATT 

Hopkins Pratt came to Alabama in 1816. His brother; Absalom, came 
about a year later, and mthin a few years his 1;>arents and his brothers and 
sisters were all settled here. They first bought, land along Pratt's Creek 
at the fork of the Cahaba River, but later, Absalom Pratt., finding a need 
for more land, purchased a tract situated on ·a high bluff overlookjng the 
river. This tract "at the bend of the river11 was located near Centreville, 
in Bibb County and the comm.unity soon became .know as River Bend. 

The early settlers who came to River Bend found here a choice section 
of ground to make their home. The land, .which consisted 0£ a red clay base 
and virgin black topsoil, was elevated and gently roJJjng,· and was covered 
nth great oaks and hickory timber trees. The homes, before the turn of.the 
century, stood near each other along the road having•the semblance of a 
village. .In the Pratt Cemetery here are buried Richard and Bebecca. Pratt., 
most of their children and the families of their children. . . . . . 

v 

Hopkins Pratt, son of Richard and Rebecca, was born December 18~ 1791 
probably in Bockin~am County, ~orth Carolina just prior to his parents re-
moval to Stokes County- in that same state. "When he was about twenty-four _ 
years old he left Stokes-County to.settle in the Alabama Territory, but en
route there h~ stopped over for a time in Warren County, Tennessee. There he 
met Sarah Dickerson and they were married March 7, 18161 later moving to · 
Alabama. Sarah (called Sally) was born in Edgefield District., South Carolina 
and as a child had moved with her father to Tennessee~ At the t:ime of her 
marriage'her mother had died and her father had remarried. 

Hopkins Pratt spent the remainder 0£ his life in River Bend. He was 
active in civic affairs and was a member o:£_ the Alabama State Legislature.· 
He died aged forty-nine years F~bruary ll {or Feb. 22nd)., 18U, and is buried 
in the Pratt Cemetery in River Bend. Several of his children continued to 
live in Bibb County, but others moved to Texas and many of his descenda~ts · 
may be found in that state. The widow Sarah Pratt m.{2} John- Duncan Johason 
father of Joshua West John.son who married ltaria Blake. · 

Children of Hopkins and Sarah Pratt 

l. Rebecca Caroline ·P:ratt b. April 8., 1817; died July 19, 1825 

2. Griselda Pratt.·· b. December 28, 1818; m. WjJJiam Burkhalter; 
migrated to 'l'e:x:as. 

3. Clarissa Pratt b. December 8, 1820; d. July 23, 1845; m. ~e 
Burkha1ter. Moved to Texas •. 

4. Dllrana. · P.ratt b. February 16, 1823} m. October 21, 18l.il Pulaslq. 
Wallacej d. July 17, 1899. Lived River Bend., Ala. 

Children: * (or lo28) - . · 
a. 'Thaddeus o. Wallace b. Augus~ 29, 1842; m. Margaret ~. Lightsey 

Served in War between States. 
b. Eugenia s. Wallace b. July 22, 1844; m.- w. H. Iogan c.s.A. 
c. Monroe J. Wallace CSA b. ca 1846; m. Eliza lviJliams· · 

(he was also called Julius M. Wallace) 
d. Leonidas Polk Wallace b. 1849; m. Georgia Ann Pratt 
e. ~1atthew P. Wallace b. June 19., lBS3; m. Julia IoganJ d. May 20, 

1910. 
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ChjJdren of Hopkins and Sarah Pratt - continued 

S. Hampton Pratt b. September 2, 1825; m. Incinda Potts; Moved ·to Texas 
(Bible record: married Jan. 1., 1846, Mary L. Lotts) 

Children: 
a. Exd ly Pratt 
b. Drayton Pratt {b. Feb. 18., 1849; m. Nov. 10, 1867 Benenna J.Loewe?J 
c. F.dward Pratt (tldn) 
d. Gennie Pratt 11 

6. Zilpha Pratt b. · June 20, J.828; m. Harvey P. Cottingham 
.Children: 
a. Florenc_e -. Cottingham 

· :t>. }lary Jenriy' Cottingham 
c. Sarah Cottingham __ 
d. _Early Cottingham 
e. F.dgar Cottingham. 
r. Willis Cottingham 
g. Harvey 9c>ttingh~ 11. 

1. MarsbaJJ Pratt b. October 13, 1830; m._ Eliza Cochran (moved to Texas) 
ChiJdre~: 
a. Georgia Pratt 
b. William Hopkin~ Pratt lll 
c. Ada Pratt 
d. Lula Pratt 
e. Maude Pratt 
f. Hampton Pratt. ll 
g. Reece Pratt 
h. Nathan W. Pratt 

8. Andrew J~ Pratt b. September 10~ 1834; m. lti.ssouri F.asley; moved to Texas 
· He enlisted in the Confederate Arirr3' and died about 1863. 

One child: 
a. ~astus P.ratt 

9. l4ary Elizabeth Pratt b. Janiia.r.r 29, ·1837; m. John L. Wallace 
(probably ;."idower of her cousin Frances I~a Pratt) 

a.(Ninnie)Sarah;mgenia Wallace 
b. :Matthew Duncan Wallace 
c. Nannie \vallace 
d. Yarshall vJ'allace 
e. Joseph WaJ 1 ace 
f. John Hopld.ns WaJ J ace 
g. Florence Wallace 

10. Absalom Pratt· ll b. September 11, 1839; m. Sarah Ann ·crews;- Killed in 
Civil \-lar at Battle of· Resacaa. Left no heirs. 
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ABSAIDM P.ii.ATT 

Absalom Pratt., second son of Richard and Rebecca (Beavers) Pratt, was 
born June 22, 1793 .in Stokes County, !Jorth Carolina. vJ'cile yet unmarried he 
bought a farm of 80 acres, but desiring to explore new territory he disposed of 
his property and in 1817 he followed his brother Hopkjns .to the Alabama Territory. 

His original home was, a few years ago (and probably at the present time), 
still occupied by his descendants. T11e one story house, built of hand hewn tim
ber in 1821. (or about that time), stood in a gr~e of cedar trees, and it was 
located but a short distance from the limestone bluff that drops in a steep in
cline to the Cahaba River. 

Absalom Pratt was about five £eet seven or eight inches in height; his 
hair and complexion were dark. But his eyes were the same vivid blue that char- . 
ac;{terized all Pratts for generations. He was not handsome but had·a great cbarm1 
and, as was said of him, he had 11a 'Winning way11• His educationa1 advantages were 
very limited, but he was very a.ubitious to gain knowledge,. and with tP,.e help of 
his mother he learned to read and TNrite. He could calculate any math.ematical 
problem in his head with great accuracy, and seeing the need for an ~ucation 
took an active part in the education of his own children. 

In politics, Absalom, in Jackson's day, was a Democrat, but about 1840 be
came a Wmg. He joined the Baptist Church and was baptised by his brother, Rev. 
Joab Pratt, in 1839. 

· In 1825, three years after his marriage, .Absalom became interested in 
military tactics and attended military school. He -was appointed Id.eutenant 
Colonel of the 23rd Regiment, 15th Brigade, 3rd .Division, .Alabama }fi.Jitia and was 
commission.ed on June 3rd, 1835. In 1839 he was elected to a colonelcy, and in 
181.i1 he received his commission from the Governor as Colonel Commandant.of the 
County. Eis uniform consisted of a three cornered blue hat, knee pantaloons, 
silk stockL-rigs and slippers. His sword is still in the p.o~s.ession of his des
cendantso Just be.fore bis death Absalom Pratt was spoken of as a suitable can
didate fer General of the State Militia, but death intervened • .After a short ill
ness he died of ;t~oid £ever at his home in River Bend on July 9, 1845. · 

· Absalom Pratt married Mary DickeraOA in March, 1821~ .. She ·was born in Edge
field County, South Carolina, in December, 1800, but ·when she v:as a child her 
father moved to Warren County, Tennessee. In 1817 she went to River Bend in 
Alabama to live 'With her sister Sarah ,1ho 1-iras married to Hopkins Pratt. Her mo
ther had died when she was sixteen and her father had married again. Being un
happy at home., her father gave her a spirited horse and put her in the care of 
some people ·who ·were passing through Alabama on their way out 1-rest. They saw her 
safely to her sisters home in River Bend and she continued to make her home there 
until her marriage.*(another date given - March 7, 1822) 

It is told that one day fun loving Ivlary Dicke:rDD:4., on finishing her dinner, 
placed a wish bone over the door, telling her sister that she wanted to see i£ a 
lover would walk in.under it. A short time later, Absalom Pratt, unexpected in 
.Alabama and a stranger to i~, did walk in and they fell in love and were mar
ried in 182lt 'lhey had twelve children - six boys and six girls. *(or 1822) 

Shortly after her marriage., l"iary Dickem.:ta Pratt was baptised in the fel
lowship of the Enon Baptist Church (later~ knowµ as Rockey Chur~h) and she later 
became one of the Charter Members of Schultz Creek Church in River Bend. 
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}fary P.ratt was tall and. slender with black hair and bJ.ue eyes and a fair 
complexion. She had an unusually strong character, and was a fearless horse
woman wo could mount her horse 1d th ease and grace from the groundo She J j ked 
and enjoyed jokes on. herself, 1oved all. children and called her own l1J.i ttle 
lambs 0 • · 

. In the typhoid epidemic of 1845, during the months of ·June and July, l-iary · 
made four sad pilgrimages to the lonely Pratt Cemete,cy on top of the knoll, a 
few miles from her home· in River Bend. The inscriptio~ on the grey limestone, 
hand hewn slabs, still _standing in the old cemetery, tell their own story. · 
:Martha Amanda, the yotlllgest chjld, died June 9, 1845, less than· a month later 
the son Joab passed away. · He 1-1as a tldn mf John and aged aJ most twenty years. 
A fe-w days later Absal.om, the husband and father, followed his croldren in death_: 
and finally little 1-!a.ry aged -six was laid to rest-her inscription reading; 
Mary A. Pratt May 12., 1839. - July J.5, 1845. 

Absalom Pratt left his famjJy ·with ample means, and after the death of her 
husband' Mary Pratt assumed the responsibilities of rearing her large fami]y and 
running the plantation. She rode av er t;tie fields on liorseb,ack to supervise the 
planting o~ crops. She ran the grist mill and oper~ed the Ferry wilich crossed 
the river •. She sent aJl of her sons to college,.· and hen the war came on she · 
owned tifteen or twenty· slaves and her prope~y was not mortgaged in any way•. So 
proverbial we~e her £ire and ·energy that through the years when a.child des
cendant showed these traits they were referred to as DickeIBall traits or"the · 
Dickerman in them n. · 

_ (Mary Pratt) .-· 
During the·war between the States.she/continued to manage the pla'.fitation 

despite all the tria1s and hardships that she was subjected to duringifse . 
trying years. 'When her oldest sons left. for war their families came live in 
her home for. protection. 'When her last son had gone to aid in the co .. · ct she· 
carried Qn alone with t,he help of a few faithful slaves, and somehow managed to 
save her lands. from destruction at the· hands c£ the Union soldiers. Th~re was 
one occasion when she prevented the soldiers from crossing the river by having 
the cables cut and the ferry boat set a.drift. This. r.esulted in a los·s of much 
of her income for while the boat was later found in Mobile it could not be 
brought back, no~. could it be replced-~in those t:i.mes.*{replaced) 

During·those war yea:rs, and shortly after it's close, Mary Pratt lost_ 
several more of her cb,jJdren. He~ daughter Fanny, mo had married John L. 
Wallace, died in 1862, and both Sally lfirah and Billy died in 1866. B,illy, 
(Lt. WjJ]ia:m F. Pratt) had managed to survive the war years. but atthe close sue-

.. I\ . 
cµmbed to a congestive cltiJJ mile at home in River Bend on furl-0ugh .. When 
her son John died in Mississippi or Tennessee in 1869 leaving a four year old 
son, the child.was brought back to River Bend and raised as one of the family in 
the home of his uncle Leonard c. Pratt. ': · · 

Du.ting the last years of her· life. a stroke of paralysis left. }Ia.ry Pratt 
very infirm. She died in the home of her oldest· son, Harvey Pratt, June 4, 1882, 
and is buried lieside her husband in ·the ~att Cemetery in River Bend •. 

. -

(For children of Absalom. and l-Ia.ry P-.catt see next page) 
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CHII,DREN OF ABSAID.'1 Ab.TD MARY DICKERSON PRATT 

l. James Harve:v Pratt Born Dec. 26, 1822 in River Bend, Ala. . 
Married (1) Dec. 21, 1854 Eliza Incinda Braswell 
Married (2) Nov~ 28, 1872 Azalea. C. Miller 
Died Aug. 27, 1908 in River Bend, Alaba.~. 
Eliza Lucinda· Braswell (3-22-1840-.,1-2-1865) 
Left Heirs - had a son Allen Pratt. 

~. Rebecca Beavers: ~att Born "'Tuly 12~ 1824 in River Bend, Ala. 
' Married Sept. 22, 1842 Roberson Glas~ · 

Moved to }fi.ssissippi ca 1861 
Known Children: 

a. :Mollie Glass Born Jan. 8, 1845 m. ---.-Dew 
Lived in Nimrod, _Texas, v1as living July 29, 1931 

· b._ F.ugenia Glass· ·No inf'onnation · · 
c. Absalom -Glass n · n 
d. !bb Glass n · 11 

3. Joab Marion Pratt 
(tw.in). 

. - . 
. · Born Nov. 28,.1825 in River Bend Alabama. 
Died of typhoid fever July-$, 1845 aged 19 ye~s 

4. John Wa~ington Pratt Bor-.a Ibv. 28, 1825 in River Bend, Alabama 
(ttdn) ¥1arried (1) ~~tha Alli son before 1850 

~ Married (2) JgJ,..ma Ttireather~d :tw!cLeod who d. ca 1868 
Married (3) ----- ca. 1869 . 

John Washjngton Pratt studied law and
6
s.ecame a Ju<¾e of Probate in 

!"iemphis., Tennessee. ~s first vrl.fe,oon after their son AJ Ji son _ 
·was born. The child lived. ·with his grandmother :Mary Pratt, but died 
as a chjJd. John 1-J~ Pratt•s second ~life ·was a 'Widow, :Emma vleather~ 
Mc~odl·1-1ho died ca 1868 leaving a two yeax old son, John Weather~ 
P-.catt. John washington Pratt :married a third time but died soon · 
after·- about 1869-700 His f9ur year old son was taken back. to 
River Bend and raised in the fa:in;Jy o:f Leonard C. Pratt, his uncle. 
CbiJ dren of John washing Lon Pratt: · 
a. AJ.Jison Pratt Born ca 1851 - d. as a child. 
b. John Weather,!d Pratt Born l"iemphis., Tenn. April 12, 1866 

l~ried Nov. 1898 Lillian Garland .Ald.""ich 
daughter of Congressman and !Irs. lWl. F. Aldrich • 
.A.bout 1889-90 graduated from Vanderbilt University 
and practised medicine and owned a drug store in 
1-Iontevallo, A1ab&1?.a. He was lost to ·the worl:d for 
eight yeaxs in the IU.ondike and died a.bout July, 
1918 in l'{obile, Alabama. He had one child raised by 
grandparents and called Josephine Pratt Aldrich, 

/·who married F.1'1. Harris. 
5. Richard Hopkins Pratt Born Dec. 17 ~ 1827 in River ·Bena, Ala. 

F°.Larried in June 1856 A.rnanda Suttle daughter of John 
and 1~ .Azh"'l .(C.aori!-Jin) Suttle , 
:Married {2) L-vezena Peters in 1872. 
Died September 14th (or 17th) 1908, at Six ¥.tile Ala. 

In his youth Richard Hopkins Pratt attended Jonesborough Academy, later 
at the University of Alab&"'ila he received his B.A. degree (June, 1855) 
In about 1856-57 he took charge of Six Mile Acadeu.y in Bibb County, Ala. 
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·with the exception of the four war years, he_.taught here .for ~hirty-one 
continous year~ educating hundreds or young men and women. In the \iar 
between the States,· he was Captain of' Company D, 2oth Alabama Regiment~ 
and was captured at Port Gibson, lfississippi May 1st, 1863. After aJm.ost 
two yea:rs spent as a prisoner on Jollnson 1s Island, and just befo~e the 
surrender, he ~,as finally exchanged • 

. 

~ 1896 Richard H. Pratt was elected Superintendent of Education for 
Bibb_County and held this office until his death in September, 1908. 
After the death of his first vd.fe .Amanda in 1871 he mar-.cied Arvezena 
Peters. ·There .• iere ~o. children of this· second marriage •. 

Chi 1 dren of Richard H~. and Amanda Pratt: 
a. ~Ia.ry Cora Pratt 1858-1936 m. 1882 Tnomas ·?ri~9tdurant 
b. Florence Davis Pratt 1860-19.36 m. Rev. Jame~1ec'oril 
c •. Estelle Pratt -1918 mo 1893 James }£.. Mjpetson 
d. Nettie Pratt 1865-1939 m. ~Jj] Ji ·am Wyatt Arnold(no Cb:iJ dren) 

6·. Leonard Callaway Pratt Born May 21, 1829 in River Bend, Alabama 
Married Oct. 23, l.861 Mary Jane Clements 
Died in 1918 in River Bend. · . 

From a newspaper article (na.m.e :of paper and date not knoim) describing 
· River Bend and its citizens t,y"e learn that Leonard Pratt 1s home was on the 
l~t side of the road in a grove of trees and on a hjJltop, and, also, that 
he was a great citizen and reared a splendid fa.T?lily. He had twelve child
ren and a1·so raised his nepheti John weatherJd Pratt. His son, L. c. Pratt, 
Jr. w.rote the P-~att Family History w-dth the help of Josepm.ne·Pratt Aldrich·, 
daughter .of John Weather/4d Pratt. We are also indebted to J.jJJie P.catt · 
I.ogan~ daughter of L.C. Pratt, .Sr, vi.rho later collected much data on this 
family. Of the twelve children 1-1e have the names of only five of them: 
a. ~onard Callaway ~att, Jr. 
b. 1-Ialton Pratt m. 1-iolean ~----. Lived near his father in River Bend. ,.: • .. 

c. Lillie Pratt mo J. Phelan Logan and _resided in Montevall.o., Ala. 
d. Theodosia Pratt m. -------Greene and lived in Alabama 
e. Linnie Pratt mo · Frank Farrington ( she m. { l) ---Crowe 

7. l'liJ1iam Fletcher :Pratt Born Dec. 20., 1830 in River Bend, Alabama 
. .Apparently never married 

Di~d ~..pril 17, 1866 in River Bend, Alaba.i.--na 
}Iollie Glas~ Dew, niece of 1r.r1lliam F, Pratt, 1-Jrote in later yea:rs that 
::·uncle Hopn and ·nuncle B;11y0 ·were favorite U..llcles as she 1-1en~ to school 
to the.tu and knev-: them. best, and that like his brother Jo1'...n, Eilly ·was 
ready-witted~ hruidsom.e and popular. He 1,;as a lieutenant in the 1-iar 
bet1.reen the states and di.ed aged thirty-five of a "cozi_jeative e..liillrr while 
at home on furlough at.the close of the ·war. 

8. Theodosia Pratt 

Kno1-m Children: 
a. William \11Ieaver 
b. .Andrew }Jeaver 

Born Septeraber2n.d., 1832 at River Bend, .Alabama 
:Married (1) -----Glass (2) ------1;1eaver 
Died J~"l. 19, 1893 at old home in River Bend. 
(Lela N. \ieaver · (1873-1900) buxaied in Pratt Cemetery 

/may be a daughter) 
- Visited his relatives in :l!exas 1-rl.th -cousin ·waiton ?.;..,.att 

when he was a you.~ man - the only ones to visit there. 
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9. Sarah lfyrah Pratt Born l•fay ll, ·1a34 in River Bend, Alabama 
iiever married 
Died July 20, J.866 _ 

Mollie Glass Dew in a letter.1rmtten in 1923 ra11embered ,risiting her 
grandmother }iary Dickerson Pratt: nr often stayed with grandma for t,10 
weeks at a time and -we sat up at night and talked t;,1 late, Aunt Sally 
lfira and Aunt Fat1.nie, and they ·were aJ:ways good and 1'..ind to me - never 
had one of them to find fault 1rv"d.th meo n Sarah Myrah died aged 32 years 

. / at the close of the ~1a_r. 

10. Frances 11yr&'l 1ratt Born Dec. 3, 1835 in River Bend, Ala. 
Married Joh..n L. \vallaee and resided east side of Cahaba 
Died l•i!arch 10, 1862 aged only .. 27 years. /River. 
Buried ;n. Pratt Cemetery in Iiiver Bend 
li/children we have no record of them. 

, :.. there were · .. 
11. Mary .Abigail Pratt Born 11ay 12, 1839 in River Bend, Ala. 

Died July 1.5.;~ 1845 - buried in Pratt Cemetery. 
The last of the four to die during the epidemic. The story is told or· . 
little MB.ry, that sick so long a."1.d emaciated from suffering· and -weakness, 
she seemed to sense that her mother was almost exhausted from the care 

.and nursing of all., and-that she looked into her mother 1s eyes and said 
nray me do;m mother and let me die". l~ary Pratt said that she laid her 
baby in the little bed and that the child "closed her eyes and went 
where God reigns and suffering is unkno-wn.11 • 

( this story refers to one of· the two youngest daughters _.,;. Mary or · 
·:Martha - from the dates -on the stones we believe it refers to Mary) 

12 • . :Martha Amanda Pratt Born Ju:cy.,.2 7, 18L.l in River Bend, Alabama 
_Died June· 9, 1845 aged not quite four years· 
'Ihe you.i'"lgest child in the family and the first to die 
in the epidaYJ!ic. 

l-!aria Pratt, oldest daughter of Richard .2.Il..d Rebecca Beavers Pratt, ·was 
born probably in Stokes County, North. Carol; n..a in 1795. ·She married a I-Ir. Fletcher 
and 11e believe his firstname ,1as liillia.nr~as her nephew, son of AbsaJ..om Pratt, ·was 
named ~Jj] l i am Fletcher Pratt. 1qiJ l ia.iu. Fletcher, aged 6o, is listed in the .. 1850. 
cen.SllS as livi.ng in the home of Pulaski and Durana ·wailace~ Durana ,:{as a daughter 
of Hopkins Pratt and if i-re are correc·t in assu~iling that lrJillia111 F1etcher listed 
here 1-ra.s the husband of Maria PraLt Fletcher, then this would i!Jdjcate that they 
had lived in the River Bend area ar.d that she had no doubt died before 1850. 

*('vi; 1 J iam Fletcher is Correct)-· 

. 
Joab Pratt, son of Richard. and Rebecca Beavers Pratt, 1'ras born about 

1797 in Stokes County, I\Torth Carolina. H~ settled in Hayapple Creek in Bibb . 
County, JJ.abarna an~ became a respected Baptist preacher~ After some years of resi
dence in J:..J.abama he ra.oved to Tex.as (another account states that he moved to Ark
a~so,s ). He rri.arried Frances, daughter of Obediah Vernon, whom we believe may have 
be&n a son of Capt. Richard Vernon~ His 'Wife's brother I\Tehemiah Vernon ca:.'11.e to 
.A.labazta. and also lived in Bibb Coll.L-ity~ From old letters kept in the family 1-re 
·would gather that Joab had a daughter i-f.ao married a·JY.ti]J.fer, and that he may have 
had a son *Jesse mo married (l) Fannl.e Fox and (2) EJ;_sabeth Gibso:i, Jesse Pratt. 
had children ·who lived in Pochantas, · Arkansas and Ironton, !fissouri. *(doub:t,:e'ul if 

· a son but should be investigafudfuither) 
.,r,. 
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};Iary _l\biga; J._ Pratt, daughrer of ?j_ch..ard and'_ Rebecca (Beavers) Pratt., 
·was born in Stokes Co-u.:.-rity; North Carolina !~Tovember 10, 1800.· She married 
Joel Lo1-r.rey a.-rid they lived near the Prat L homes in B.i ver Bend. In th'? 1':far 
bet1-reen the States sL~ of their sens gave service to their country. Joel, 
husband of l;:Iarcf Abigail, ·was born l~ove:mber 8, 1790 and c1;ed January_ 8, 1~81. 
I~ Abigatl died in middl-e life and perhaps of the fever - .All.gust 4, 1845. 
Both she-and her husband are bu....~ed in the Prat~ Cemetecy- in River Bend. 
Their crD7dren were: 

b. -ca 1822 

2. r:: Harvey Lorn-ey b. ca 1824 

4. Fletcher Lo-varey 

·6. ·Charles Co Lo-r..:rr:ey 

8. 

Rebecca k>rir.cey 

11. Polly un.-r:ey 

Jo~'"I). Pratt, one of the 
(Beavers) Pratt., ·was born in 
Re r:12.rr-ied about 1830 a 21iss 

m. Jane Goodson 

m. Elizabeth Riley (his name may have 
been Jara.es Harvey) 

m. - - - - Smith 

m.. A 1 j ce Thomas 

m. RJj zabeth ~homas- lived River Bend 

no fa1nily 

m. • TT 1aar .nayes 

TT -- -, 1 ner;ry J:i~ 

m., J -~ .......... :m. • .L.O.Om.a.S OJ.-ua..u. 

:m. - - - Hood 

J'-oungest of the cr~.1 dren of .Richard a.:.~d Rebecca 
S- · ~ ,,.., • ... ... ' h C lin , . 1 .i::-t 18 0 t:oKes Loun"G-y, 11Icr o_ 2ro· , .. a snon __ y aL er O o 
T ., .. _ .. -:....., .. ....,-. . __ -;_,.,. -- ~--· - ., • ' "' A-M --.,,.• t 
.t"':.:_,1!)1:. ... -vv "/i'~.£1.u ma v !Lla:re oeen a sis::er 01 ~a;11.n a 

•• .... 1.1 

Ptirr~phrey 1-J.ho rr~ried rJehem.ia:.½. Vs1"!lon ar1d. i-±lo also J-ived in river Bend.9 or near 
/ .1.her0 v-- '-' 0 

In tl1e 1830 census of Bibb Cou.:.i~~r 4 .LUa.barrra. John Pratt 1-:as a2ed 20 to 
. ~~ -

30 and his ~r.i.fe was aged 15 ~o 20; and there ~ere no children so it is 
:~ .::::~-:·.,;~~;: +;'"t .... -?- +hey '\'T~,..Q 171~r-:.--; ",..:; ..... :- ,..,;.._,....,.,,-.'- --l- ~,:) + : -~ ::,~ T_+ ,· s sa:i: u~ +h_.~+ he .mo-vea." ----~~e-vv. '"'4.:.C..V v .. J. ~;;....,_. v .;~ .1...1..~ c.;,., C...,1vi;..;.v ...-~.c:.. v v..:.,...: _ __,41 u ~ -v _ 

-:.,G S?line, .Arkarisas [ir.d Lhat his fa:·rr1ly su..:.~rived tr.t.e 1'Iar bet1.-reen the States 
~ . , . h . ... d · . . ~ -, ~ .. . ~ ... · · 

~-:-:.G.. "tna""G ..:LS a.escen a..111:;s St-1...Li. ..LlVe :;.n l~uSSUUrJ.. 0 

(see next page for data on·11leodosia P1~att Blake) 



T:tleodos:ta Pratt, youngest child of Richard and Rebecca (Be,avers) Pratt, 
·was born December ll., 1805 in Stokes County, North Carolina.- She married in 
Tt1scaloosa, .Alaba...~a about 1819, ~4.rchib·ald Her.i.ry Blake 1-m.o ·was born Decailber 8., 
1795. Archibald ·was born in C~orgia but he came to Alabama fro:m. Tennessee. 
It "tras 1-rl. tp. her th.2.t -Rebecca (Beavers ) Pratt rri.ade her last home. She died 
October 20, 1877 and her husband died June 9, 187lf"a..rid both are buried in the 
Pratt Cem.etery in River Bendo ~-(or January 9, 1874) · 

Chj1d.ren: (order of birth not kno1m) 
, ~-or. ll/13/1820 

l. · J oh..11 Blake- { 7 -13-1820*- 10-13-1883) m.. Dicy ~if1in 
Both. are bu...-r1.ed in Pratt Cemetery 

(4-7-1826 -
7-13-1902) 

Tt·ro kno-vm Children: 
ao Richard H. Bla."t{e 
bo :Marion ... t;,.. Blake 

bo 1845 
b. 1848 

2. Archibald lienry Blake, Jr. (4-22-1824 - 8-9-1892) m. Jane Revis (12-10-
1834 ~ 2-?8-1905J. They 1rere married April 13, 1856 and 

_ both are buried in Lhe aatt Cemeter-y- in Hi.ve1~ Bendo 

3o :Mariah Blal<:e She 1:ra.s born 1:·ebe 23., 1826 in Tuscaloosa, .. Uaba,.111...a and died 
5.n Bar.:.r.i.er, :t1issis.sippi «fW,:: a)4 ~o s:~e :married Dec. 11., 
181!.5 l-Jesley Johnson in Centreville, Alabar--a. They rn.oved 
to Y.d.ssissippi in 186?. He was also called Joshua ~Jest J·ohnson. 
?ney l1ad several chi 1 dren - only one knmm to us: 
1. 1·ialter ¥1ack Jo~nnson Born Deco 28, 1866; Died Deco 29, 193.5 

• "!""; t "'·r - .,_, m "!I"" • d ,.,~, "T1" 1' :L.'1. .t:or ~~orv.n, leXE.So ,.;_:.tJar.!.~J.e Uu...L.J o, 
M:ary lzyrlle Balla.z.~0 /18"23.i ~ 

Bo-~ !:! ,oou+. 1..:.ot"'l r-.'-..,7 • d · · • ~~ - ~ . - marrie ------nerce 

So· Pj_cha-rd Blake Born about l832 - t1arried (1) ~;Jizabeth Fu..lLon (2) Na11.cy 
Carlisle - they had at least a son Isaac T~ born ca 18490 

I 

60 ~becca Blake Z)Orn about l834 - never :married 

Q 
Ue 

2.acnel B.iake loo~n c.bOUt; 1835 m~ ""l"'I...,..: o...:. 
- lo...!. ~ ..!.. ""'I.L (1) ----Ke11.o (2) John :Ih.rasner 

Born a.bout 1836 - married Thorr.ias Carlisle 
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The descenda."1.ts of :·Jilli2-1n J:ra.tt of .½.bbeVille., Cou.r.ty, South C~oli!l.:l have 
.. ., 1 4- t h. ' d S ..1.." C ., . ' .. .. 7 • d ' never oecn ao e vO race .:.11..'n oeyon ouvn 2.r0.J..J..na • .;~ n~s nccn e~?-aine nere-

• "\ 1 h b .. 1 " .. ' .. ., t . .. .,,, . .. 11 "" .. l ., 'to.r.ore J t, .. ere nay ,.ave oeen a re a:tion~up oe ween --cne .:;.oc.ung:iz.:n. 1~n:1-y ana 
. ' ,.._ ., .. . 7 - '"' 1. il..,, . ", , b b ' . ... ,,, ~- . . . i~ t I 4 -c.nose o.r .Aooev-l.J...1.e L-OU:."1-c,y. 1·f j_J.azn. 1·:oUJ..a c ~ --ou"t 1:,:1e aee o.r. .:1.:1c.11m'"a ""-:ra t, 'z 
father as he 1.ras said to be born about 17:l, ::nd it could be tho.t hB., too :1 

• ., ,-,_ • h Cu" C k "' • 1 .·, "r• , • st,emmea. irom. u.e o ree ,. 1.a."ill. ... J" o. ~ J..~g;1.r:..::..:2... 

One of the Pratt traditions i~ the So:ith Carolir...a far:ily is t.1-iz.t tP..rec 
Pratt brothers 21 carne overu orHca:.1e sgu:,hr11 a.'1.d that or...c of them 1,:as ki11ed by 
I .. . ...,. .... ·111 · . .:.. , , , JJ.Ce " . .. ,..,. . . . ' ~ ,... .. ,~ , 1 nm.ans. ncrwever, ~•J1 1arn is v11e on .. , ... y; one o.r. -r,1.1e r.a-ne 1 ou.r1a. in vne ..:w oei., .J...J....!..e 
area a.t the time of the Revolution, and those found there later ·were descended 
from himi. He ·was apparently ~ South Carolina as early as 1756 as in the cer..sus 
of 1850 Sara.~ Pratt Gantt (name given as Grant in the census) gave her age ~s 
94 and the place of her birth as South Carolina. 

llillia.."il Pratt married (1) 3:nt:ia Haze (Hays) and (2) perhaps I;Iary- Dre11 ... ~:n, 
as there is recorded in Abqeville the marriage of \·.fjJ J j aLt Pratt and 1·1ary Drennen, 
Spinster January 28, 1783. Iwfary Drennen may have been the mother of his younger 
sons James and David. 

He settled sometime before the ?~volution in the north ceutral part of 
Abbeville Colli'"lty bet-ween Due \iest and level Land. He ow11..ed land on Hogskin Creek 
and his :mjJJ (P.r-attts I·Iill1) was located on Little .aiver. .4.. fe1.-1 yea.rs ago the old 
mill ·was still plainly in eVidence. 

William Pratt served in the Hevolution,as a private,after the fall of 
Charleston, and several documents testify ~s to his service and clso that the 
·war must have come/to h~ s ver;/ doo:,,,~tep on the Little i~ver. 

al"no s r, 
UAt sundrv tbec:- ~-- .:.·.,~ \t'~c:X' 17Q7 -~:;;.r.oivr.:)d o-r ~.-.:1-:;-:--') ·:,., ...... .:-..:. fo·1• 

.. ... ,,. w ..... ~ .......... -... J \;;, v _ _ 1;:;;1,,.,~. ..;;; ... ··- --·· --c;..,uv, .... 

the use of GenerAJ Fickett is (Pickens?) Brigade, ~~s~ on c~ty by 
• 'I ~ , ., - ••• '"-al J. - " me, six i10gs o.:.:. cne r..una.rect 't·reigtrt eacn so v1-;o oeeves o:r.e .:::.our years 

old fu"1d the c·.:~::.rs tn...ree~ c:-x hunc.red. bushels of corn ar.c. one hundred 
f:l fty 't-Jei::.;.<:- ~·101i•rer by no John Nor-1-rood Cz.?·~2in 11 

... ill,. ...... . . . . , . 1 ., .... . .,_ s· D. . · .1.. • • - "'"' · • ~-; · ia:in ..t'"..rat, ti ciea. :i.n o o. rn.ne v:./ 1.:-: · 1.sr,nc v not·J .L:ioeVi.Lle Coi.l.:."1.ty, ~ou.--c.:1 
Carolir;a. in 1797. F...is ~state ·was aclld.nistered J~farch 28, 1797 and. the invc::t.:)r-'f 
1-;a.s made :-:ay 3, 179 7. ?'.is second :·;if e i:x...~J stu"./i ved hL"TI.. 
,..,~.:,d~- - • v • ..L.J....1.. .:. ~.L.I. • 

1. Sara..1. ?.catt Born i..YJ. South Carolina iJl 1756; died 1858 aged 102; ;;iarr:..: .. 
Cacicr ~.:.:---:t 1-rho 1,:as born J.rpr. 15, 1771, died. Dec. 2., :.84S 
~l.' Il' e"""'e jTCc "r"IQ c'-j_l ...J~---- Pot,' 1-. are b~,,....;ec.~ T..; ..t. + ie -.... .: ~-e-.. i~ .... -n ... .: c _._ 

.i.. .-.-.;;; •• ,; ...... .i. ~t::1~. ;..:;- .... ~.... ..t.JJ..l.lv..i..- ... ....!..V ~ J..1C....,v..i.. ... 1o.1 

Cb.urch C~::::zter~r in .i,.bbeville County. 
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2. ~ (:Molly) Pratt 

Cb:lJdren: 

Married Josiah Burton who was born ca 1763. Both died 
in Abbeville County in 1829. Mary Burton's will was 
written August 6, 1829, proven b.Tovember 27, 1829. 
Josiah Burton 1s.estate was administered Sept. 5, 1829. 

a. Robert Burton Born 1783; married Sarah Hall 
~b. Sarah Burton· Born 1786; died 1838; married Winst,on HaJl 
c. WiJJiam Burton Born 1790; died 18.57; married Elizabeth ---
d. Caleb Burton Born 1792; died l86o; married Dicey auth 
e. John Burton Born 1796; married l!J.izabeth Pruitt ,. 
f. Elizabeth Burton Married Samuel Black She 't-1as b. 1797-Res. \'lalker Co., 
g. Peter s. Burton Born 1801; married Harriet M.artha McGee /ila. 
h. Mary Burton Born 1810; died 1886; married Joshua. Ashley 
.i. Josiah Burton Married Sally Osborn -May have died in Mexican War. 

J. Joseph Pratt Born January l, 1768; died April 1, 1.826; married 
· April 15, 1793, nizabeth Jones. 1-iost of their cbjldren 

continued to live.in Abbeville Cpunty, s.c. 
Children: 

. a. Flnma, (.Amy)Pratt Born 1794; died 1869; married 1812 Samuel Young 
b. Sarah Pratt Born 1796; died 1866; married 181..5 William Young 
c. Will:iam Pratt Born 1798; died 1863; mal'ried 182.3 _Martha Mardock: 
d. 'lhomas Pratt · Born 1800; died 1826 
e. Joseph Pratt Born 1803; died 1826 
:t. 1-{aey J:Tatt Born 1809; died 1816 
g. -John Pratt Born 1812; died 1849; married 18.32 Nancy Harlme-ss 
h. Nancy Pratt Born 18~; died 1826 
i. Elizabeth Pratt Born 1806; married 1826 John McConnell (she was 6th 
- *Car()Jine ~att Adopted niece; married Thomas Crawford /child) 

*(born.l809;died 1867) · 
4. lfiJJiam Pratt1 Jr. Said to have married and to have had n:ine children. 

s. Susannah watt · 

6. James Pratt 

Children: 
a. John Pratt 

He moved to Kentucky 

Married Tyre Oantt, brother of Cador Gantt. In 1815 th~y 
were living in Franklin Co., Indiana were other members 
0£ the Gantt faniiJy had settled. (It ha.Sc:.-. also been said 
that Susannah was a daughter of vmi Jr.-this very doubt£ul.J. 

Born March :31, 1788; died Sept. J.U, 18~8; married Sarah-
who was born Nov. 26, 1790; died April 25, 1840. 

Born 18o8; died 1888; married 'MEry Kay (Key) 
b. Wil Ji°am Pratt Born ca .L8ll; died 1842; married Louisa Robertson, 

who ·was a niece of Elizabeth (Robertson) McCord of 
. the McCord family of Abbeville County, s.c. 

c. Robert watt Born 1817; married Louisa -~ 
Married Timothy Thomas 
Married ·w; J limn L. Cunningham 
lvfarried James B. Key (KayJ 
Married Lewis. c. Clinkscales 
Married John T. J-fi J J er 

d. ( da:ughter J 
e~ {daughter J 
f. {daughter) 

-g. Jilizabeth Pratt 
h. Sarah A. P.ratt 

7. David Pratt Probably the youngest child 0£ WiJJiam ttatt. It is be
lieved that he married a daughter 0£ Aust~ Smith, and 
they had at least one daughter AL"lii.na .t'.ratt. David rratt 
appears on LittJ.e River Church records as late as 1839. 

29 



WILLIAM AND .ABIGAIL BEAVERS 

WiJ J iam Beavers and his -vd.f e Abigail came from Loudoun County, · Vir
ginia. to Rockingham County, North Carolina shortly after the Revolution. He 
died in Rockingham County about 1790 and his widow, Abigail, moved to Stokes 
County., North Carolina. Abigail Beavers died in 1803 probably in the home of 
her son-in-law, Henry Hampton of Hamptonville, North Carolina. 

The children of William and Abigail Beavers were: 

· 1. Hannah lleavers ms ~Willi!am..McClelJan 
2. Sarah Beavers m. Henry Hampton 
3. Anne Beavers m. ----- James . 
4. Mary Beavers m. Robert 1'1cClellan 
5. Elizabeth Beavers 11 ------ Hutchinson 
6. Abigail Beavers m. l·li)liam James 
7. Rebecca Beavers m. Richard Pratt 
8. Willi.am. Beavers 

A great amount of research has been done on the first Beavers fa
milies of New Jersey and Virginia not only in America but also in England and 
Ireland in an attempt to trace thei.r origins there. The researches have b~en 
conducted mainly through the effiO.a.-tsof the late Harold A. Sonn who was· the 
editor of the"New Jersey Genesis'ta publication .rhich was composed of genea
logical and historical data of early New Jersey. Prior to the publication o! 
the Genesis 1 Mr. Sonn edited "The Beaver IDg II the issues being entirely de-
voted to Beavers and alJjed fa,miJjes. · 

It is aJ most certain that the Beavers f amil.y came from l~orth Ireland. 
It is estiauted that they came from· there to New Jersey during the period 
1737-1740. Sometime after 1757 several members of the original emigrant 
family (or families)., namely 'lhomas and WiJJj.a:m.1 moved over to Loudoun County 
located in northeast Virginia. 

There are several reasons 1-rlly the family is believed to have come 
from North Ireland, one of them being that many families "With ·whom·they inter
married, or with whom they were closely associated, came from there. Perhaps 
the most conclusive eVidence came from. the discovery of a deposition made in 
1822 by one \iilliam Beavers aged 86 yea:rs, vm.erein he stated that he came to 
Virginia from llew Jersey, but that his birthplace was Ireland.· Still another 
source of information gives credence to this theory as in his 1'1·1em.oirs 11 pub
lished over one hundred years ago, Casper Schaeffer stated that the .oeavers of 
New Jersey -were "Hibernians". 

From researchers in Ireland a report brought word of one Thomas 
Beavers 1-1ho had lived there and ·1-rhose children had the identical names (with 
the exception of James) or the earliest New Jersey and Ioudoun County, Virginia 
Beavers. i.e. Thomas, William, John, Samuel, Joseph and Robert etc. A further 
search 1-ras being conducted there by the Ulster-Scott Historical. Society, but 
unfortunately Mr. Sonn•s death intervened and we do not know the results of 
these later explorations. 

The Beavers in New Jersey 

John Beavers He was the first of the name f'ound in Nev Jersey his cattle 
mark being recorded there in _l7UL. (or 1743) 
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Col. Joseph Beavers He was born in 1728; died in 1816. Tradition is that he 
married first l-i~ vJhite and second Ann Clifford·. In the 
Revolutiona:ry l·laf;1~1as Commissioned Officer 2nd Regiment 
of Hunterdon County, N. J. He ,._,as Judge of Common Pleas 
and Judge of Orphans Court. His fa.11ily consisted of 
twelve daughters and one son George (1757-1820) who mar
ried Sarah Lanning. 

Judge Hobert Beavers He -was definitely knovm to be a brother of Col. Joseph 
~eavers. One of his sons, Robert Beavers, was a First 
Lieutenant in Revol~~ionary War and participated in the 
battles of vmi te Plains and !Dng Island. 

Alexander Beavers 

Elizabeth Beavers 
' . 

Thomas Beavers 

WiJ limn Beavers 

Found early in New Jersey and appears later in Loudoun 
County ... had sons Abraham and ~oses.(f'u.rther data below) 

Disappears from the New Jersey records about 1757 

Name disappears from Ne1-r Jersey records about 1757 
and appears later in Loudoun County, Va. (see below) 

Name disappears from I'ie·w Jersey records about 1757 and 
later appears in Loudoun Co., Virginia. 'William and 
Thomas Beavers believed by Mr. Bonn to be older brothers 
of Col Joseph and Judge Robert Beavers. lliis is the 
W:i J 1 iam Beavers whom we believe later ~oved to Rockingham 
County, N.C. and who ~1as the father o! Rebecca Beavers 
Pratt. (:further data follows) · · 

Alexander, Thomas and William !3~eYers -loudoun County,, Virginia 

The earliest Beavers in New Jersey all lived within an area of 25 miles or so 
in "What was Hunterdon County. In Snell Is History ·will i am and Thomas Beavers, 
in 1757, are recorded as living in Bethleh~11 Tol-mship, Hmiterdon County, M.J • ., 
as tenants of the West Jersey Proprietor 1s· Tract. This is the last:··record 
found concerning_ them in New Jersey. In 1763 land was conveyed to Thomas 
Beaver by John ·eargil and his wife Catherine in Loudoun County, Virginia , and 
it nm.st have been about this time that AleY..a.nder, Thomas and 1/villiam moved to 
this new location. 

Alexander Beavers The record below is from Deed Book L - page 155: · 
July 20, 1776 
John Augustine \·Jashington leased for life to Alexander 
Beavers, Loudoun County and Colony farmer, 150 acres in 
tenure and occuoation of Alexander Beavers - - - also lives ... 
of sons, Abrah~11 and Moses Beavers to pay rent 7 pounds 13/9 
yearly at new dwelling house of John Augustine vlashington 
on or before 20th of tiove..lllber each year - ~Jitnessed: John 
Hutchinson, Jor1n ;·Jest, lJilliam :Moore, E. Snickers, T"nomas 
Lewelling, Richard Grubbs & Jeremiah San.ford. 

John Augustine 1tlashi11orrton made the same arrar .. ;cmerit :for 
va lli~j,!utchinson and for Joseph Hutchinson, also for 
Wi J 1 iam. :filta8

1-rl.f e Sarah Moore and son \tJiJ l j am 1·1oore, Jr. 
for aJ.1

1 their lives. 

(note - Elizabeth Beavers, daughter of W.iJJiam and AbigaL~ 
married a Hutchinson). 
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Thomas Beavers He apparently moved from 1'Je,v- Jersey to l£>udoun County about 
1763 the date of the land conveyance heretofore mentioned. 
His w:iJl was 'Written in 1770 and in it he names his ~Jife 
Martha and seven sons.* Wi J J j am Beavers was one of the 
Ex:ecutors.*(William. Beavers, Sr.) 

Sons named in the 'Will were: 

a. Wi J J jam Beavers John Beavers sold land to wiJ 1 iam Beavers in 
Ioudoun County in 1788. Another 11lilliam. of 

· ·Loudoun died there in 1781-~as the Inventory 
for hi.s estate was made that year. J So 
ap~arer.itly there ·were several of the name in 
Loudoun County at thattime. *(or 1782) 

b. Robert Beavers }lo data 

c. 'Ihom.a.s Beavers No data 

d. Jo·seph Beavers · · He ·was a minor in 1770 the $te of his father •s 
/·will. 

e. Samuel Beavers . A Samuel Beavers died in Loudoun County in 1838 
leaving 1-rl.fe Sarah, children :Lho:mas, Washington, 
John A., Elizabeth G:lr~ett, Harriet Palmer and 
· /Julia ·Ann Beavers 

r. James Beavers He 1vas probably the James Beavers viho ·was coI?m".is-

g. John Beavers 

sioned an Ensign in Loudoun County in 1777 and 
·who served under Capt. 1iillia..-ra McClellan who ·was 
the husband of Hannah, daughter of 1:lilliam and 
Abigail Beavers. He .. 1as living in Henry County, 
Virgi.-ua ·when he sold land to John Beavers of 
Loudoun County, and the property had been devised 
to hi111 by his· fath& 'Thomas ·• The deed is dated 
June 4, 1785. We wouldiike to investigate further 
a James Beavers of J,;mestone, .Alabama, who applied 
for Revolutiona..~ War pension there stating that he 
·was born in 1753, and 1Jb .. o had a son 1:fajors Clack 
Beavers who married 1'Ialvina., youngest daughter of 
Spencer and r-ilary (Beavers) Clack. 

Believed by some to have been the John Beavers 1-Jho 
married 1-lary, daughter of 1:lilliarn. 1'-fcClellan, Sr. 
Mary was the sister of Willia~ and Robert McClellan, 
son-in-la-tis of "wJilliam and Abigail Beavers. 
By deed dated March 10, 1788, John a.tid ·wife l-1a:ry sold 
land in L:>udoun County to 1-Jilliam Beavers, the land 
having been given to John in the last idll and test
ament of his father, Thomas Beavers bearing date of 
August 28, 1770. 

h. Mary Beavers This may not be a daughter of T"nomas but she was 
closely related. She was born N. ?ersey Jan. 12, 1745 
married Spencer Clack Nov. 2, 1766 in Loudoun Co,Va. 
Snencer ~-ras a wi. tness of Thomas Beavers ·will in 17700 • 
They :moved to Henry Co., Va., but 1"!ary Clack died in 
Sevi~r Co., Tenn in July 1832.(see Jas. Beavers above) 

William Beavers (see next pageJ 
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We have already stated that ~nJ1ia.i~ Beavers and Thomas Beavers of 
of Icudoun County, Virginia were believed to be the sa..111.e persons of the 
names who lived earlier in Bethlehem Twp, Hunterdon Co., New Jersey. They 
both settled on land in Virginia at about the same time - 1762 and 1763. 

In 1770 William Beavers, Sr. 1-1as named as an Executor L."1. the ~Jill of 
Thomas Beavers. ·we _must proceed cautiously here as there appears to be 
several 'William Beavers in Loudoun County in the years 1770-1780, but it is 
believed that the William named·as ~ecutor "T:Jas the one who moved to Roc
li.llgham County, North Carolina. It is also assumed, but not proven, that _ 
\iilliam and Thomas B~avers were brothers, &"'l.d, certainly, the records prove 
that there was a close kinship between these two men. 

\iilliam Beavers must. have married .t~bigail in New Jersey and the oldest 
of his daughters must have been born in that state. The first record 1.~ 

find in Loudoun County pertairj_ng to lJilliam ·was 'When he bought land there 
in 1762 as follows: 

Deed Book c. - page 466 - Loudoun County, Virginia 
Lease made by t-liJ Ji am Elzey a:.""1d ~rl fe .Alice of Prince irliJ lj_~11 County 
to.WiJJiam Beavers for 5 shillings Dec~--nber 20, 1762 on 406 acres 
or land - 400 acres of the Iv!ary Eollan) Patent and 6 acres of Louis 
Ellzey patent including old houses z.nd bu;Jdings. 
Witnesses: William Hancock., \'JilJi.:=i...:'!1 .illen, John Davis, Abraham vJarford 

Deed Book c. - page 467 - Loudou.11 County, Virginia 
December 21, 1762 - Willia.tu 1Z11zey and 1d.fe Alice the above 406 
acres of land ·were released for 76 nounds to 1-Jilliam Beavers 

. -
(Wittnesses as above) 

William Beavers and his wife Abigail lived on this location in IDudoun 
Co1u1.ty for about twenty one years and then in 1763 sold their land there and 
moved to Hock:i.pgham. County, North Carolina. The land value of their prope..~y 
had appa*'ently increase.d greatly in those twenty one years : . 

Deed Eook N. - page 450 Loudoun Cou.-rity, Virginia 
1-fay 9, 1783 - 'William Beavers and wife Abigail to lJilli~--rr J,.da"flls of 
Fairfax County on lease l.!.06 acres of land - 400 acres part of Mary 
Bollen1s patent and-6 acres 0f Iouis Ellzey for 5 shilli-rigs. 
'Witnesses: John }Ioss, 1-Jilliarn. i.;aiters., T.aomas Gra-ff"·o:~t, Ed1-:a.rd .Ada.ms 

and Sarah 1-Jtlters 
Deed Book N - page 452 Loudoun County 
l-1a.y 10, 1783 - t'\Tilliam Beavers and. idfe Abigail gave a rele2.se for 
300 pounds to William Ada~s of F~irfax County for 406 acres (the 
above land) (Signed..) ·~-J l l ia.1;1 Beavers, .Abigail Beavers 
( wi. tnesses as above) · 

In Rockingham Co'll:!ltY t4i I lir:z;~ i::>eavc!i---s and his ·son-in-la:w, \~j -1 7 ia"tJl }Ic
Clellan, lived on thEf:Ma.y 1-·Iountai.:-.: i 11 tha sa11e vicL'Tli ty as the Pratt f arri ~ :r.;: 
There is reference in the records of Je..ues Pratt being appointed overseer 
of roads 12inthe room of ~Iillia.1n r·T,::'.;lellanu. In 1787 i~Jilliam Beavers and :~s 

I\ 

son-in-law petitioned to build. a gr:Lst mill: *(¥.iayo) 

Nmvember, 1787 The petition of vlilliam .!:$eaver and vJilli.P .. "71 l1cGlellan 
for leave to build a Gtist lfill in l~yo lti.ver ordered that the same 
ly over untill next court 
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\iilliam Beavers did not live long in Rockingharn County. His 1dll was 
-written July 26, 1788 he_ then being uin a lo-vr declining state of heait_1-i:r. 
His 'Will 1-ras not recorded in the record of rri.11s but he died in iebruary, 1790 
or just prior to that time, as in that month ~"1 inventory of the estate of 
iii) Jiam Beavers, dee 'd, was returned by the ~ecutrix. In his ·will he named, 
besides his :wife Abigail, his seven daughters and his son 1'Jilli~ii, and the 
latter ·was to inherit at his 1-rl.fe .?.bigail 1s death 11the imole of my land and 
mi] ls, also Vincent :t11Ianly a servaJ1t lad to serve the remainder of his time to 
my son °L'Iilliam Beavers when he arrives at twenty one years of age. u. 

The youngest daughters, Abigail and Rebecca, the only ones unmarried 
in 1788 when \viJ1iam Beaver's 1-rl.ll 1-ras ·written, must have married just prior 
to his death in 1790. Unfortunately ·we do not have further data on the son 
William, Jr., but according to a deed in Rockingham County,Abigail Beavers 
and 1-Ji.Jliam (her son) were living in Stokes Cormty, North Carolina in 1796. 

In Stokes County, according to the 18oO census, she lived near her 
son-in-lav1s, Henry Hampton and Richard P-..catt, and Jiving 1dth her w--as a ·woman 
aged 26 to 45 years. This second i;{ornan may have been the granddaughter;}trRosy11 

'V 

Hampton mentioned in her 'Will. lJe do not find the name~ 2ZRosyn among Henry . 
Hanpton's children but she must have -been one of his daughters to have been 
called ~granddaughter" by Abigail Beavers. ·*(RoseyJ 

The 1dll of Abigail Beavers ·was 1~~ tten Y.1arch 17, 1801 and ·was recorded 
in Surry County, N.c. in No~ember 1803. She ·was evidently living mth her 
son-in-law Henry Hampton at, the ti:rne of her death. L11 her vrl..11 she, left, her 
only son, 1iilliam, only 11one pare andirons:i but he no doubt had been given the 
lands, or was to be :given the lands, that he vJas to inheri~ from his father. 
Rosy~ton was to i?1.lierit her personal things and the rest of her goods 1-12.s 
to be sold and the proceeds from the sale to be divided cllnong her seven daugh
ters. Henry Hampton was named Executor. In his ... iill dated ilovem.ber 21, 1831, 
HenryH~pton ment~ons legacy due .fu."'l!l JaBes, Abigail James and Elizabeth Hut
c~onx-{probably from the estate of ~-Jilliaii Beavers,). *(Estate of 'William 
· · . *(Rosey) Beavers is correct) 

The children of tiill:,iam and Abigail Beavers ·were: 

l. H&'1.!lah Beavers Born 1746; di ed 1803; married ca 177 4 1-Jj 11; a."11 r~rcGlellan 
. who ·was born 1743; died 1795. 'lney lived L---i Rock:L.igha.'11 
County and both died in widdle age. vJillia.111 1-icClellan 
sened as a CaptaL'>'l in the Revolution in Virginia c.J."1d 
James Beavers of Loudoun County served as a -~ ensign under 
hi..-in. Tl1ere were ?i ve kno1-r.a children. 

a. 'blllia.n1 I~IcClella.n (1775-1852) mo 1,iiatilda C. Joyce -rtes. 'i~ ncoln Co. 
b. George McClell~, Lived in 1~illiarnson Co., Tenn. /?.errn.essee 
c. John McClellan Lived in 1-Jest Tennessee 
d. }1a...7 (Polly) llcClellan No data 
e. Abigail 1-icClellan (Abby) No data 

2. .Allivie Beavers 

3. Sarah Beavers 

No information ex~ept that she married a------ Ja:nes. 
Several James fa.11iJies lived in I.oudoun ~ou.--rity, Virginia. 

}Iarried IIenr-f Ham.pton of Ham.9tonville, Yacil-d.n Count:'";) :a. Ce 
For more deta~led data see Ha.~pton ~arrd.ly on last ?~zes 
of this manuscript - children list!Sn next page. 
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Children of Henry and Sarah Ha.71pton 

Thom~s·nam:pton 
Henry Hampton no dz.ta 

c. Col. \-lilliam Hampton I·Ta:.,cy Bryan - Lived Sw-ants Pond, N.C. 
RichB.rd Allen d. Sarah Ha.t11pton 

e, 14argaret Hampton 
f. Hannah Hampton ... 

l:T.arried ill.cha.rd Allen as his second 'hD feo 
J'.1;:lJ:•ried Jesse .Allen (1771-1857) & res. 11a11phis 

g. Abigail Hampton }iarried }iatthew Benthal /Term. 
h. John Hampton l'b da~a 
i. Susannah Hampton Married ------lTnitehead 
j. Theodosia Hampton }larried ------Ladd She died 1796 in Stokes Co. 

(w'"'lcertain as to the identity of / rJ.C. k. Rosey Hara.pton 

4. Mary Beavers 

Children: 

Rosey Har.1pton ma-ritioned in Abigail 
Beavers ·t-1:i.11 as a granddaughter) 

Married about 1786 Robert McClellan ,:,;ho ·was a half-brother 
of \"1iJ lia.111 IvicClella:."1.. He was born 1767 and died in 1850. 
In 17S9 Robert l1cClellaiJ. and wife 1-1ary sold land in Loudoun 
County, Virginia to Nate Smith of that cou...'!'ltyo In the 1790 
census of }c.ockinghfu"f!l Cow-ity (N.C.) he is listed next to 
C-ov. Alexa.rider }lartL---i(~1d Gov.· 1 .. fartin had 47 slaves, more 
th~""l any othe:-a person listed in the countyj. In 1804-5 
Robert McClellan and farr1.ly moved to Tennessee, and lived 
in Kelso, near Fayetteville, in lincoln C01;nty,. 

- • 11 .. Cl - .... B , 7 R:-; .. • ., ""' 0 23 · ., r, -r,... - n.,, • JenJ..~e .L:LC e..L.Lan orn .i. vO; co.ea .LtJ ; marr:r.ea. .:iuSalom ~VJ..S · 

!Ja.-ricy. I'-fcClellan (t·win)Born 1790; :married J&'n.es 1-IcKnight (McNite) 
c. SallJf McClellan ii Born 1790; :married Jarn.es ~-Jilson 
do Sai:]me1. l~IcClellan Born 1792; died 1795 
e. 1-1; l liam Beavers 

McClellan 
£. 1iilson l-1cClellan 

/.Anthony. 
Born 1795; died 1824; mari"ied }Ia::::-y tfrli.taker 
Born ca 1795 or 1797; died 1839; 

(1) :married 1820 JQ.izabeth Dean(or Deare) 
~2; married 1829 Sara M. Thompson 

5. ·={Iizabeth Beavers No data except that she rr...arried ------Hutclu.nsoif°and ;;e 
knot~ that there 1,rere H.utcr.insons livi:P..g in .IDudou., County. 

-~(or Hutchison) 
6. liliigail Beavers 1-larried a Jaraes 1-mose first name ·we believe ~Jas \t-I; 11 j alJ.. 

'l.J.1ey apparently 1.Jere living in Stokes County, N.C. in 1796 
+; " --- 'I f il " :;• . ;'\ . near o v.ner ner:10ers OI r1er arr1 y as a. note 01. uohn .1;ear1.ng 

~to· .ilichard P-.catt 'T.,Jas 1--Jit:c.essed .- b-r Richard Berw.ett ~""ld 
- '9• c,.; 

1'1i J J iam Jean tprobably sn.ould be 1-Ji 7 J i2-1--n. Ja.--nes ) 

7 v 3.ebecca Beavers Born ca 1767; died 1847; married ca 1789 ?j_cha.rd Pratt 
They ·were married in rtoc.Kingha."'11 Cou.llty, N.C; moved to Stokes 
County after 1790 antj. about 1817-20 moved to Bibb Co1w.ty,lJa. 
(for more detail see Pratt Fa,iily) 

(for their children see fol101-n.ng ~age) 
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Children of Richard and .debecca .Pratt 

a. liopld ns .Pratt 

b. Absalom Pratt 

c. Maria Pratt 

d~ Joab Pratt 

e. Abigail Pratt 

f. John· Pratt 

g. Theodosia Pratt 

Born 1791 in Rockingham Co., N.C; died 181µ. 
in Bibb Gounty, Ala. Married 1816 Sarah Dickerson 
Born 1793 in Stokes Co • ., N.C.; died 1845 in Bibb 
(;a., Al a; married in 1822 1-iary Dickerson. 
Born 179;, in Stokes Co., N.C; married (11illiam?) 
Fletcher. Probably lived in Bibb Co., A.La. · 
Born ca 1797 in ~tokes Co. 1 N.C; died probably 
in Texas; married probably in Bibb Co., Ala., 
Frances Vernon a daughter of Ubedian Vernon. 
Born in titokes Co., N.C. in J.t>OO; died 1845 in 
Bibb Co., A.la; married Joel J.Dwrey 
Born in Stokes Co., N.C; married a Miss Pumphrey; 
died probably in Arkansas 
Born 18o5 in. Stokes Co., N.C; died in .Alabama in 
1877; married in Alabama.:,Archibald Henr.v Blake 

8. Willi.am Beavers Very little is known concerning the only son of ~Jlt.am 
and Abigail Beavers. He was liVing in lHOl 'When his 
mother 1s will ·was written. In his father•s wiJJ 0£ .1788 
he was to inherit (after bis mother's deathJ all of the 
lands and miJJ!3 of his father. We have found no record 
o! him after l8ol. 

F .AT"1ILY OF WU,I:(AM McCl,ELisA.N, ~-~ 

Wi]Jjam 1-'fcClellan., Sr.· was the father of William and Robert ~icClellan 
who married daughters of wiJliBin and Abigail i:seavers. He came from Northern 
Ireland in the 1740 1s and settled in Loudoun County, Virginia. His first 
wife died and he returned to Iraland, and probably there.,in Ulster l'lantationJ 
married his second wife Sarah .(her last name may have been WilsonJ l'Ji]liam1s 
son Robert was born of this second marriage~ W:i lJ; :am .t~icClellan Is ~ J.l was 
written June 1, 1775 and recorded august 15., l77::, in L:>ua.oun Co., Virginia. 
In his will he named his wife Sarah and four children: 

a •. WiJJiam McClellan Born in 1743; died J.195; married rlaimah Beavers 

b • .Robert McCl~JJan Born 1767; died 18.$0; married Mary Beavers 

c~ Martha :McCleJ Jan :Married -----Murphy 

d. Mary McCleJJan believed to have married John.,· son of Thomas 
and Martna Beavers o! Ioudoun County. 
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vrn OF \i[T,T;T f..M BEAVERS 

Copy of original WiJ 1 is filed with mils and other old records in basement 
of Rocld.ngham County Courthouse, but not recorded in_Record of 'Wills there. 

. (July 26, 1788) 
In the Name of God, Amen this twenty-stxth day of July_ one thousand seven 

hundred and eighty-eight. · 

I, \-J:iJJjam Beavers of the County of Rockingham, State of North CaroJjna, 
finding myself i.I). a low declining state of health but of perfect sence and 
memory, thanks be to Almighty God for the same calJjng to mind the mortality 
of my body and lmow.ing that it is appointed for all men once to die, do make 
and ordain this my La.st Will and Testament in manner and form following, that 
is to. say:. 

First and principally I recommend my sou1 into the hands.of 4imighty God 
mo gave it me and my body to the earth whence it was taken to be buried in such 
like manner as my Emcutors (hereafter mentioned) shall think proper - and as 
touching the worldly estate, wherewith it has pleased God to bless me., I dispose 
of as followeth: (viz)· 

Item: My -..-rill and desire is that my just debts and funeral charges be first 
paid an:i dis~arged. 

Item: I give and becpeath to my daughter Abigail_Beavers fifty-five pounds 
current money and one bed and furniture-

Item: I give and bequeath to my daughter Rebeccah_ Beavers fifty-five pounds 
current money and one b~: and furniture. 

Item: I give and bequeath to my daughter Mary McClellan Twenty pounds cur
rent money. 

Item: I give and bequeath to my daughter Elizabeth Hutchison ten pou.nds 
current l!IOn~:,. 

Item: I give and bequeath to my daughter Anne Jones ten pounds current mo~ey. 

Item: I give and bequeath to my daughter Sarah Hampton ten pounds current 
money. 

Item: , I give and bequeath to my daughter Hannah McCle3+an ten pounds current 
money. 

Item: My ldll and desire is that the aforesaid legacies except the beds and 
furni tu.re be paid au.I> of the pr.ofii ts arising fro~ the saw and grist m~ J 3 • 

Item: I give and bequeath to my loving 'wife the mole of my estate -~ 
and personal except as hereafter excepted during her natural life. 

Item: I give and bequeath to my son \.JiJJiam Beavers men he arrives at age 
of twenty-one years the parcell of land lying on the Northwest.side of the branch 
running from a Big Spring in James Galloways land down to the }iayo Ri. ver, · and at 
my Wife's death the 'Whole of my land and mJJs, also Vincent :t-'~ey a servant lad 
to serve the remainder of bis time to my son WiJljam Beavers when he arrives at 
twenty-one years of age •. _ 

37 



Item: Itv" will and desire is that should I~gro Sue have ~ny isSlle my 
daughter .Abigail Beavers shall have the first live born child and nry daughter 
Rebeccah Beavers the second and at my l<Eife 1s death the said negro a.?l.d the rest 
of her increase if any be sold (except the third live born clrlJd which I be
queath to my son William Beavers 1-1hen it is two years old) and :t,he money ari-
sing to be equally divided among all my children. · · 

Item: My will and desire is that my loving 'Wife Abigail Beavers and 
Thomas Henderson be Executors of this my last i.fiJ l and '.restament._ 

In testimony 'Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the 
day and year 1'Ji thin l-n-i tten. 

WiJJiam Beavers (Seal) 
Signed, sealed and acknowledged in p~esence of · 
William McClellan Pink Overton Thomas Scales · Jurat · 

'WILL OF ABI3J...IL BEAVERS 

Dated March 17,1801 - Recorded Nov. 1803 in Surry County~ North Carolina. 

In the name of God Amen, I Abigail Beavers, being very sick a.~d weak in 
body and of perfect mind and memory thanks be given unto God; Calling unto m;j,nd 
the mortality of my body and Knowing that it is appointed for all men to die, 
do make this ray last w.i.11 and testament 

~at is tosay principally and first of all, I give and Recommend my Sou1 
into the hands "or AJrniehty God that gave it; and my body I Recommend to the 
Earth, to be buried in decent Christian burial, at the discretion ,of m:r Exe
cutors 1'.bthing doubting but at the general Resurrection I shaJl receive the same 
again by the almity power of God. 

And as touching such vlorldly Estate where1dth it has Pleased Cod to Bless 
me (tti.th) in this life, I give demise and dispose of the same in the following 
manner and form 

First I give and bequeath to lrJilliara ~eavers one pare andirons 

secondly I give to my well beloved granddaughter Rosey Hampton the pric:e o:r 
one gray mare (which is thirty dollars) to be paid by Henry Hampton together 
1-ti.th one Bed & furniture one C'nest & drawers one heffer ,Jith calf one black hef
fer yearling One iron potrack ·with a nob one Dutch oven one smothing iron one 
LiIL"1ing -whe~and all my pewter ware also my knives and forks and one Ii:>oking 
glass. *(spinning wheel?) 

thirdly all the Rest of rrrJ goods I leave to be sold mid my just debts to be 
paid and the ballance to be divided. amongst my seven ehildren (Equally) viz 
Har~!a..~ McClellan Sarah Hampton Anne James ¥sry McClelland Elizabeth Hut
chiisons Abigail James Rebeckah Pratt 

lastly I leave Henry Hampton Executor to this my last w.il~ and I do hereby 
utt6rly disallow revoke disannual all a.D:d every other former Testaments wills 
legaces bequeaths and Executors by me in arry 1-rl.se befo:re name willed and be
queathed, satifying and confinning this and no other to be my_ last will and test
ament. In witness 'Whareof I have hereunto set my hand & seaJ. this seventeenth 
day of 1'i1arch in this year of our Lord one thousand eigh-ti hundred & one 
signed in presence of (etc) Abigail Beavers __ seal 
-- --------new (name partially obliterated) 
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Generation 1. 
~Iilliam Hampton Born 1586 in England; married Joan ----; from London, England 
to Virginia ca 1621; ldll dated September 5., 1652. He was a planter and est
ablished Hampfield in al.oucester Co., Virginia. 

Generation 2. 
Rev. Thomas Hampton, son of i-JiJ l i aza and Jo&"'l Hampton, was an EpiscopaJ. mini
ster in James City,County, Virginia. He ·was born ca 1623; died in 1690. 

Generation 3. 
Capt. Johii Hampton, son of Rev. T°nomas Hci.L11pton, was born 1650; died 1718; mar
ried 1677 Mary ¥Jann. He resided in King \iilliam County, VirgL-rua. 

C,eneration,. 4. 
John Hampton, son of John and 1'1IarJ (11.ar..n.) Hampton., :was born in 1683, died in 
l.748. He married in 1712 1:-Iargaret ~lade and lived in Fairfax County, Virginia. 
They ·were the grandparents of Col. 1~1ade Harrlf)ton* of Revolutionary t1ar f'ame and 
great grand parents of General ·wade Hampton of Civil \·Jar fame. 

C'nildra11: . *(Later Major General l'J"ade Hampton) 

l • .A.nthony Hampton Born 1715; died 1716; -married (1) Elizabeth Preston; 
(2) .Ann Bisselle• About 176o-65 Anthony Hampton came 
from Hali fax Co., \la. and settled near Germanto1-m., 
Stokes co·., ii. c. In about 1772 he sold his land in 
North Caroli.,.~a and the family :moved to near Paceola, 

2. John Ha.rrroton ... 
3. Henry Hampton 
4. Ja2:1es Hampton 
5. (:•I~-y?) Hampton 

* 6. ?.aomas. Hanroton ... 

s. Carolina. Here in 1776 Anthony, his 1dfe Ann and 
his son Preston were ld.lled by Indians believed to 
have been led by Tories because of his eympatbies to
ward independence of the colonies. John Bynam, his 
six year old grandson was carried off by the Indians 
but was later ra.."lsorned by his uncle, Gen. \vade Hampt~n. 
His sons ·were all officers in the .American Revolution 
except Prest,on ·who was killed by Indi~ns"i-J¼l.~d 22. 
Children: No·t in order of age 
r!ajor John Hampton (1745-1830) 
Preston Harapton - KjJJed by Indians aged 22 years 
Margaret lia.L11pton - married Gr?,y Bynum She ·was b. 1756 

· Capt. Ed.1--re.rd liaiu.pton (1749-1781) 
Col. Henr-f Hanpton Bo:vn ca 171.i.3 
118.jor C.~n, 1:Jade Hampton {ca 1752-1835) 
Lt. Colo P..ic:b.ard Hampton (1747-1792) 
Elizabeth Hampton - born Virginia ca 1758; married 

James Harrison; died s.c. 1799. 

Born 1718 
Born ca 1720; died 1778 
Born 1723; died 1801 - moved -with brother Anthony to N.C. 
Born ca 1725 · 
Born 1728; died 1796; married Sarah Pattison alias 
Congers, possibly married (2) Sarah Pratt (see further) 

7. :-.2.rgaret Hampton Born 1730 - may have never married 
8. --~lizabeth Hampton Born 1732; said _to have married Capt. T'nomas Triplett 
9. :aosa.11ond Hampton Born 1734; married Col. 'William 1-Jinn and moved to s.c. 



Generation ,.. . ./1728 
Thom.as Hampton, son of Jol1n and l:,fargaret (1rlade) Harn:pton, was born October 17, 
in Ne·w Kent County, Virginia. He married (1) in Stafford County, Virginia, 
Janua.7 1, 1749, Sarah Pattison alias Congers (as recorded in Crozier's &rly 
Marriages and Parish Records). .A.ccordia.~g to family records compiled by Capt. 
Harry .Allen about the turn of the centu...ry-, he married Sarah Pratt. Possibly 
he married (2) Sarah Pratt, a 1-ti.dO'w·, bet·wee.n. 1785 and the time of his death in 
1796. Tnomas Hampton was tr.£: uncle of Cen ·~·Jade Hampton of Revolutionary ·war 
fame. Thomas moved from Halifax CounLy., Vu .. ginia to ·what is now the village 
of Hq.!~ptonville, .i.Yadki.'11. County, N.C. (Yadkin taken from. Surry County .in 1850) 
He later returnect0 Virginia and. lived in Cascade, Halifax County, Vrnich is 
just over the border from P1.0ckingl1a.11 County:, !forth Carolina. His son Her.u.7 
remained in Hamptonville. His ·will is dated J·u1y 28, 1790, proved January 16, 
1797. In his "&.iill he ·left his son Henry (t~o married Sarah Eeavers) 646 acres 
in S-a...-cy County, N.C. (later was.~in Yadkin County). (Yadkin formed from Sur~ 

Children: . . 1850) 
a. Henry Hampton l111arried Sara..11 Beavers; died 1831 (see further) 
b. J&11es Hampton lw1ay have settled }?rankfort, Kentucky 
c. Preston Hrun.pton. Said to have lived in Grant Co., Kentucky 
d. John Ha..1I1pton Lived in Pittsylvania Co., Virginia 
e. :Margaret Hampton l·Iarried Apr. 5, 1785 In Pittsylvania Co.~ Va. 

JaJnes Colcuit. : - . 

f;, Nancy Hampton_ l1-1arried Feb. 12, 1785 in Pittsylvania Co., Va. 
George Your..g, Jr. 

Generation 6. 
Heney Hampton, son of Thomas and Sarah Hampton, -was born in Virginia; he married 
Sarah, daughter of tiilliam -a.rid .Abigail Beavers of Rockingham County, N.C. 1ie are 
puzzled as to why he was livi_l'lg ir1 Stokes County, N.C. according to the 1800 
census, as, so far as ·we know, he lived :most of his life,after his marriage~in 
F.amptonville, Yadk-i_n County, l~orth Carolina. In his will of 1790 :b..is father 
T.nomas left him 646 acres in Surry County n1,1hereon he no1-1 lives 11 o Henry Hanpton 1s 
'Will is dated Nov. 21., 1831. iienr-j' Hatupton ·was a brother-in-law of Richard Pra~t. 

Children: 
a, T11ornas Hampton 
b. Henry· Hampton 
c. Col. 'William Hampton !1arried Maney Bryan and settled at Swan Pond on 

the Yadkin River. 
d. Sarah Hanmton .. 
e. ¥1argaret Hampton 
f. Hannah Ha-ra.pton 

g. Abigail H~ilptc.n 
h. Joh.-,. Hampton 

r'I2.rried Richard .A.llen as his first 1-Jif e • 
Ivlarried Pd.chard .Allen as his second. vti.te. 
}Tarried Jesse iUlen who was born 1771; died 1857; 
lived in I1en1phis, Ter21essee~_ 
.. ,,. • ~ , ... J • h B . ha.l .r·1a1·r1.ea. fila e, "[,_ ei-1 · en-c ,,., 

i. Sussnn~li Haunton }Iarried ------L-;hi tehead · 
j. -~eodosia ~~~pton l{arried ------LaddnDa.11bury Courthouse, Stokes 

* (or 1-ras she a dau. County, N.C. Aug. ll, 1796 - last 1-ri.ll of 
of Ja.mes,brother Theodosia Ladd - property to daughter, if she dies 
of Henry Hampton)(?) to go to ~er brother and sister Thc1rras Hampton and 

k~ (Rosey?) Hampton 
Ha!1.i-iah Hampton - Henry & Sarah rrfu1J~ton :made oath. u 

We have not been able to identify Rf)sey Har~pton 
but her grandmother,Abigail Beavers, lef~ her :.:ost 
of her personal property in her Will dated 180~~ 
J1..nd she 1..zas evidently living 'b1.th Abigail i3eavers 
at that time, but she is not included in the list 
we have of Henry H~"n.pton I s chi J dren. 
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The Vernons "tsJere an o1d Ch.zs:t~re fam;1y of Norrn~-i-i descent. Randel 
Vernon of l.:Iarsden, Cheshire, Jin.g-i and, ·w~aver, and Sarah Bradshair of Sa.ndthorn 
. t~ of- • , ':IT ~ 7 ' ., I'_ 70 D .... ~d , .. .. . ., t, in 11e san1e colli.'"1. vY, 1-rere marriec. .i•JoVeJ:oer ..._4~ .Lo • ll.d.ll e..:. ana ms oro ners 
momas and Robert c~~e over about 1682 and settled in Pennsylvania locating on 
625 ~cres there. 

Randel a.i.1d T'nomas settled on adjacent tracts of l~~d and for some tine 
•ea. 'h d ,-• .J_ • • ~ 1'r 'l .,.. t• -,~ ~ hl~ -• occupi T, e sarn.e :we..:..1.J..ng av 1i:nicn ~~1.on~ny .r·lce ings o:. t.r·iencts 1rere e_a.. .LT, 

rnight be said tbe 1-feetings 1vere held circular at the houses of· JoL1..n Si..."t).cock in 
Ridley, Robert, Thomas and Randel Vernon and John wge in l~ether Provine, 
Chester County, Bai,..nsylvania. Robert Vernon is reporiied not to have been as 
active a m.eniber of Friends as 1iere his brothers Thom.as a."ld Randel. 

Data on the three ei.1d.grant brothers f ollo-v1s: 

Thomas Vernon 

Randel Vernon 

}lobert Vernon 

* 

Lived in Nether Provine, Chester County, Pennsylvania after 
bis arrival in .?.merica from fugland.. He died Dec. 25,, 1698 
and is buried in Chester, Pe:r1asylvania. His ~u.fe -~izabeth 
died 11:farch 24, 1714. 

Born in Cheshire, 11.-igland about 1640. Ca.me to J:.wm.erica in 1682. 
¥iarried Sarah Bradsha~:. He died L.~ 1725 aged 85 :-{ears and his 
1dfe died Dec. 187 17l8e Ti.1.ey had a son Jacob 1-mo married Anµ 

/Yearsley. 
~ ~J,. 1 • I"\": "h - --- - d t I\.,, • • .. 6 .... ~ - . ' . 11rom vuO.Kes in vr1.es .. "'1.re, ~"1.gl..an o .. ~1erica in .L uc • .L:Lvea in 

Chester County, .?ennsylvania.. One source states that his-parents 
vrere J8..L--ries and Eeste::."' v·e~111on. He married abou~ 1664, Ei.eanor 
l•:"7nshall, daughter of John J-fl.nshall. He died before 1720. His 
vJife Eleanor died July 20, 1720. 
Children ·were: 
Alice Ver-n.on 
John Vernon 
Jacob Vernon 

Isaac-Vernon 

Baptised June 31, 1664 Acton Cheshire., England 
:.- · · ·: .. -~1682 in Th.gland; married Sarah P-fle 1702 
d 2ov. 8, 168o in .licton, C:.i1.eshire, &~land; 

rn.a.rried 1-Iay 4'; 1712 Bl.ecrior ()wen 
Born inc Chester Coo j P2; married (l) 1710 Ea.i-rr.ah. 
1:Jill-i am; :r;,a.rried (2) 1730· "J!:.ary ~~~rshal.l.He d. cal.790 

P-ebecca Vernon 

* Tb.omas Vernon 

.--,,.._.~ ·: u'"'T +.:r--ie +J-.,-,ee ~i-!1170-...... ~n+. hro+'l--!~:--.c:\ ,-,..;:' "'Po~'"!~!'.:'"'!'.7"-:'tr~,-;;a .!:IS all o·? -;-he ·v--+he~ iflhv"~....,s ., ....,, __ ._, .... ..., ... _ v-...... l;,J..••--o•""""" ..,, .., v--~-..,,, 1 "- -- \..,J..,_.,....,.v -- ""~--- , "-"-' _ '-"••'-" v-· _ .J,. __ •'J.(./,., 

•••• ~ I~ t .J... • ' ,.. ,,. • • V t ~ - • :\ v aj,_ ... nons or "Ci.u.a v1.111e 1-;rere a.ccow""lt,ec:. 1. or. .ri,ooe:c-c, erno11 s son 'l'no:rra.s 1~-as d.J..so1·:nec. 
by Chester Monthly Meeting in 1709 and his nai.ue does net appear-in any furt~cr 
records of that colony. 

Thomas Vernon,Sr. of Cu0 
all of the other tithables of the 
Lu_11enburg County, Virginia. They 
later became Charlotte ·County. 

.. ... ~ ·- .... al Ceen -:- ."I O • ,_ -n·. c.-ra, 07 C, o-rrer 0~ iv-~'"' .. O.\.l •'-'- ... w...,\I -

on the list of ~ithes for Old 
lived in that part of Lunenburg County ~ihich 



The folloi:dnu is taken from a, list cf tithables for the yeci- 1749., 
0 . 

1iilliam Caldrrell 1s Territory. (L.f'.'.lter so~me of 'these persons are fou.nd iD: Roe-• 
lingham Cou.llty, North Carolina and in .Abbe""~i. l le County, &lrtl!a Carolina) 
Names follow each other on the origi~al list. 

1homas Vernon, Sr. --------------
Isaac Vernon --------------3 
James Vernon --------------J 

Thomas Vernon, Jr.----------------1 
Jona.than Vernon-------------------1 
John Pratt------------------------1 

(several names dovm) 
John Vernor-----------------------1 

Jam.es and John Vernon are also on a list of Colonial Sol.die~ including 
Rangers and Militia. 

T'nou.gh we have no proof the fol101rrl.ng men appear to be brothers and 
may all have been sons of 1homas, Sr. of Cub.Creek, Charlotte County, Va. 

ilio:mas Vernon · 1'iife believed to have b.een Sarah Gajnes; they had at lea.st one 
son, Thomas Gaines Vernon, 1-mo ·was born 11a.y 23, 1752 in Char
lotte Co., Va. · 'Eriomas Gaines Vernon married ca 1784 Nancy Hicks. 
He was a Revolutionary i~ar soldier and died 18l.il in L"fonroe Co., 
Tenn. Bis 'Wife died in Bledsoe Co., Tenn. in 1824. 

Richard Vernon He was born about 1746 a!ld. would seem to be mu.ch younger than 
the others. He lived in l\"Iadison Coo, Va.. (formerly CUlpeper) 
and 1iJas a .Ftevoluticnaa.-y soldier.' Apparently he lived for a time 
in Rockingham Co., lLC. but returned to Virginia. In Deed Book l 
page 14, ¥1a.dison Co~~ty, Virginia under date of Sept. 26, 1793, 
Richard Vernon of 11a.dison Co., Virginia names his trusted friend 
and nephevir Richard Vernon of Guilford County, u.-~ol1na as his 
la't-lful attorney to sell two tracts of land L"l Gui J ford County 
containjng 400 acres. Hi.chard Vernon married 14a.rtha Tinsley. 

Ja7!les Vernon, Sr. I-Tarried R1 ea.nor a.nd it is possible that she ·was a Pratt and 
t i...-·· t'" . t, - -, .,_ . TT .J.. l, - • h . 

.u.i::.(G ms ·was .o.e c?r J..y rL~au~-.Jernon connecvion. ,;e assume -c av 
James of Cub Crejek 1·J3.S the Se.i.718 as the one of the na."!le l\"il.O lived 
• D-. , • , r- · ~ r ' • '"' ]j .... b t 17 8 L h ld hi J.ll .:.u..,C1Q.!lg!la.il vo:m:s:y, hor0.i1 Garo 1.na. l.J."'1. a OU -0 e SO S 

land in l\brtl1 Caroli :r:a and moved to .Aobe~_j_le County, S. Carolina. 
Apparently aJ.l of h~ s ~11ildren except Capt. ?..icha.rd moved there 
1~ti.th him. He died iJl .. s.bbeville Co., S.C. in 1802 and his 1dfe, 
Ea eanor, died there in 1813(> As near as can be ascertained 
from the will 8-&.~d other reco::.--ds their c.riildre..-ri were : 

a. James Vernon, Jr. Died 1787 in J....bbe,rille Co., S.Ce probably 1m-:1a.rried. 
b. IDorr~s Vernon Believed to be the T'nornas ·who died in Rockingham Co., 

N.C. in 1786 leaving tdfe }Iary son Johi--i and perhaps 
other cr.ildren. 

c. Capt.Ric.b.ard Vernon Born Oct.~ 18~ 17;;3 in Charlotte Co., Va. He may have 
marrieri a sister cf Richard Pratt, and he may have 
been the fathar of Obediah Vernon and the grandfather 
(throurh Gbediah) of Neha~ah Vernon of Bibb Co., .Ua. 
In :-1is ~,J~ :_: Jzznes Sr. refers to his son Pj_cha.rd i:-l 
"\, ..... , ... :-. -,-,...-. 7 ~ - .... ::,..: , d li d t ""' , . 1if . ·-· 1-~orvr.:. •-·c.L '"'~..1...nc... ~:_.1..cnar ve mos 0..1.. nis e l.ll 
·;:, , • • I"\ I..,. n Th d • lat 1i.f . .t.trOCKJ..n.gnz.::1 LO., -~o'-'• l en move J.n er e "tO 

vJillia.,ison County, Tenn. He t.ras a captain in the 
Revolutionary waro 



d. Isaac Vernon Born Janua~y 7, 1758 in Charlotte Co.~ Va. In 1833 
he appl-i .. ed for pension.for his services in the Rev. 
viaro At that tin1e his ·wife 1-.-ra.s deceased and he was 
1 . . ~ . . ' ~ ' . , . 1 dr d ., _,.._ . 1 dr ivix1g D;,~·;.1rns 1-n..1:Jn n:ts cm..L en an gra"11.a.eu1., en 
,..... ~h- ..... -. ·• .-. ,--; d . El- . C ~ ..w."1 AvDeVJ....Ll.8 voe, wov• an J.....71 r- ber-r, O"' Llae 

e. Nehemiah Vernon I~a7ned i.:.1 ;Jill of his father and in i·Jill of his 
b~other, Jai~es Jr~ 

f. Joseph Vernon l~arned in 1·Jill of father and in ~'-Jill of brother James,Jr. 
g. Robert Vernon Sold land in Roc1.-;:ir~gha.m. Co • ., N.C. in 1786. 
h. Han._ri&.11. Vernon 11arried John Ha.zlei/e, -resided in Abbeville Co., s.c. . s ., V "l\fi • ' .,... ,:• ., i • ' •. - ., • d . -;.:),.. k. 'h C '11T ,, i.. aran. ernon ilarri ed. V-Ji..i....w..a:."11 .ue·wi s ~:rno me in .i.wC _J.D.g.z.~Q11 o • , 1\J. v. 

ca 1786; married (2) James Tinsley and lived .Abbeville Clo. 

Isaac Vernon According to a fa.miJy researcher Isaac first went from Cub Creek 

* 

(Charlotte Co.) -Virginia to 1-lbbevi-1le County, s.c. ar.d then in 
later life moved to P,.ocl-dngha."n County, N.Carolir...a. 't-Ie have no 
other ill.formation 1irhich ·would indicate that he lived in Abbeville 
County, but he e,ridently is the father or grandfather of several 
of those Vernons unaccounted -ror in t.rie records of Abbeville County. 
He left a will da~ed August 12, 1787 and named the following: 
l,Jif e, Jane; sister Hzbecc~; .ci..xecutors son Nehemia..11 & Benj&'llin Gates 
itiitnesses Richard Vernon; Robert 1'1eans and r:J.izabeth. lvieans. 

~hil"' v. aren: 
a. 
b. 
c • .. a. 

__ Nehemia..}i 
Jonathan 
Richard 
Isaac 

e. F-:rederick 
f. George 

James ( third nfu11ed chi ld irl 't·n.11 
see further on h:i.l!l) 

Jam.es Vernon son of Isaac and Jane ·Vernon above, m.ay have been the James Vernon 
of Rockingharn or Stokes County, E.Coil -umo 1-:as the father of (1) Richard. Vernon · 
b. 1789~ married (1) E~J..izabeth David (2) Nancy Joyce·~and moved to Jefferson Co • ., 
L~d; (2) Neha11iah Vernon born ca 1?80~ !~arried £..:Iartha (probably I-Iar-tha ~Ieans), 
and moved· to Jefferson Couni...y, .Lne-; (3) John Vernon 1--1ho went to :rennessee and 
(4) Isaac, a ha.ttero J~iles Vernon., fa~her, said to have moved to Indiar.a ~ti.th 
r.d.s sons G There is nrc1ch data on the ciescend.ants of this f arr..ily. 

*(he married l-Jancy Joyce in.his later years in;I:nd.) 
/~ I, 

Obediah Ve:,..::..on of Rockingr1a11 Cot~z-1.tJT ma..y have been a son of Capt. :d.chard - he 
·was a cousi~n. of Hopkins and .Absa1 or:1 l:r2.tt cf Bibb Coll..!."1ty, ilaba.71a.. He married 

h . :, if ~ .1.. , ~ • - h. "'· . . ~ h h d as is seco~"la. 1v e ----1-rai.,t,, i/;ho -:-~2..s iS:. secona cous1.n. ny is .11rs-c 1.~lle ~e .1.· a 
J.. .., • ,-a \ .,, -- ~ . .., T .. ·~ t , d 1- ~ B. 'I .. C ~ 1 -av .1.eas-r, l.LJ ~rfuvices Vernon w.u.o :mari·:...ec.. ;:Joao .t'!'a t, an ivea. ioo ·o~, La, and. 

I r. ) ...... , • , TT ., 1 809 . . . - .. rt ... - n • ., • . . ,_ ,_ \L 1.~ene:m.ian ~ernon o. _ in .:toc/::_:2~/:.2.1r.:. vo~, 1~.v; :marriea Arar:nn-ca Yamp.u.rey; 
.,.,,..o"!'rea." .;.""rov;, 'f.c.n-:"'Jesc::ee +o -p..:~o'b ,"'"' ...... ~~~--:-'··~;~ 7 •-:: , .. ·-.,.,,,T.'"~ nh..; -i ar., en° Q'hecli· ..... 1- -b~rn C" 1837. ~ • .;. V ..L ..:i.a. -"'-....!.J. .... ,., ~.!. VV'.·-:.-·..; _ _.·;: ..:-:: • .. ·. .. .!.:....:.l'- :·,;. ~~...L.J.. • a.; t c:;;.!..lj l.,> a. , 

Jesc::e ~orn c~ 18""9 .. ?homas J 1 ..... -, .. ,.. ........ · .--:-:, ... •.---.... y,~-yae..!.. "loorn ca lg:,) .• e:ar---h bo~ ..., , u · ..... - .:> , -·• .:.,.1. o ,__,_. __ : · - _ .... ·.:.: ..:-.:~ _._.:;;.:. 6~ v, .... v44,; "--' c:;.:. ... , .... 

ca 1848; 'ine::·asa ... ~"h-i, born ca li:::-1.::; _: . __ .-.:._~ ··e.; -corn after 1850 and p~t!·Z;?S otherso 

~:.)n a gun.s.m.ith by trade mc.~r have been of ~~e Rockingh2.!:1 .fandly. 53 
., .. -----...... 

_:_3s see 1-fuen he en:.,er&i s-~~r-Ii ce i~ -~:2.r of 1812. Ee 1-ras :..~ the Battle 





Pratt Fam;Jy 
Connecticut 

- Descendants of -; .: .... ~ rJi7 liam. P-..catt of Hartford ~d Saybrook, 
Re:"r1" ~ -:r.j r•~~---~"t ., 8~li 

- . v • :: • •• • V.i.;.or;.:._:J;..~"" -'- ~ 

-
~'1.ehas Pratt and ~eazer Franklin Pratt 1897 

Old Free State - History of l-u:nenburg and Southside Virginia -

Sunlight on the Southside .;. Lists 0 1~ i°)rthes of IunenbUL-g ~'U..i.~ty, 
1748-1783 by land.on C. Bell 1931 

Landon c. Bell 
1927-

Virginia 

Early Virginia :Marriages 

liestmoreland County \iills 

-
-

· 1-;i 11 iam A. Crozier 1953 

Augt1sta B. FothergilJ. 

Some Prominent Virginia F&11ilies - L. Po Du Bellet 

1925 

1907 

Ps.ecorq.s of Colonial Gloucester County, Virginia - Polly Cary }18.son 

Fleet's Volumes.of Early Virginia ?.ecords - Beverly Fleet 1943 

194o Happy Valley (North Carolj na) - Tnonia.s Felix Hickerson 

The Brinton GeneaJ.ogy -
Revolution.~ry \iar Pensions of Ab·0e-;rjJ .. le Coilllty, s. · c. - Annie 'Walker Burns 

History of the Pratt Family 

-
?.ea.--tt - Burton Fa111ily P~cords 

-
- by Dr. 

of • • ,,;r • • me J.·ior avians in 

·c·· -~zy Pi2cords of Georgia 

-
l1tlcCord 

1898 

1912 

- !·1rs. Jo~-i 1-'.!cQueen Guttery 

(rne T:Liles :Dispatch 1911-1912) 

Ir..dia.,;."1.a - Victor Vernon 1959 

- i~elaide LQ Fries 

1932 

Records of· North Ca.r-olina. 9 & 10) 

~~The Beaver log" (various issues) ... Edited by Harold Ao Sonn 

t:The Ne11 Jersey Genesis n u u - Etti ted by Harold A. Sonn 

of .,ilie A.rnerican Revolutio~ T.-~ naaga Books 

- Gaylen Pedersen 1964 



- Johnson 

Ls1-rl.n D. :McPherson 1957 
-. ,_. ~ t~ A • .uauz!1:ters O.i. ne _unerica ... 'tl ._, 

ur~ted Strates Census Records 

Rocc~r'l.g~..A1"11 County, North Caro 1 ina C-:.:.~-z:,hous~ Records 

Stokes Colli~ty, North Carolina. Courtho~se Records 

Genera: Services }:.dministration (Fnotosta.ts of P£volutio~J vJar Records) 

North Ca.rolil"..a. State Department and History 

'r.ae compile~ is grateful to the ri1any descendants of the Pratt~ Vernon, 
Beavers· and Ean1pton families who have supplied Bible records, canete.s:-y 

...:i ~ ... .:,, 1,.. .... ~ ldl '.!- -; ... .. - A .. , ...:3,._• "-• di' recor0.s, Za.lTl...1.&.Y cua,4-~s, o evuers-anu·o~ner ne~p~u..r.. ua~a • .tl.L.So, ere,~ 
. ~ ' . h "", _,;. · 1 .,_ .. . " ~ . . ""I :::>- 'I • ., C I is mie t:o ,:,_ e sever~ J.B:fii..llY r.:.1-s~orians ox o'!:ner earJ.y il.VC.KJ ngn.a--n oun1;y, 
l~orth Carol; ria. families who have -fur-r.d.shed additional pertinent iP..fornatione 



William.---------33 

Aldrich• Josepbiae P:ralt-23-24 

Lillian Garland-••• 0 23 

Allen• 

" 

" 

William F.---------23 

Mrs. William. F.---••23 

Hannah Jiallptoa■ .55,.40 

Captain Harr., ...... -10-40 

Jeaae----------36-40 

!£argent Hallpio.n-35-40 

Alliaon. Martba------------23 

.Antlao.ay, 1rary- W.bi taker--------55 

Arnold9 Nettie Pratt••-------24 

tf Lary Ht~.rton--------29 

.Ballard , r~ ary ir yrtle---------27 

Beavers. Abigail--------2-9-16 
30-31-32-33-34 
35-36-37-38-40 

f.i Abraharn-----------31 

Alexandar------------31 

Anne 011 fford----- ~~l 

Elizabeth-lO-W-31•35 

Elizabeth Garrett--32 

BeaYen, George-- I - ■ - ■•-----,31. 

.. 

It 

" 

ft 

" 

" 

" 

Harriet Palmer---" •--s2 

Joha------------30-32•36 

Jolla A.------••• •32 

Joseph----------- •30-32 

JI.Illa .Ano--------32 

ltaJore Claclc-• ---- , 1•12 

f{alY1Da Claclt-•••------za 

Mary White-------• •• ,.31 

'!.~oaes---- • , • .. ----• 31 

Rebecca~---•--'"'-2-5-1&-1? 
30-31~34-35-3?-ZB 

Judge Robert-------31 

•• Samuel-----------30-32 

3t 

~--:illiem-----2-9-16--30-Sl 
32-33-34-36-37-38-40 

William, Jr.--------M 
William, Sr.-------32-33 



Bealba.11 Abigail Bamptoa-SS-40 

" 
Biasell, Ann---------------39 

tt 

Blake• 

fl 

Jamea-----------15 

Eli•abet.h BurtoD --29 

S.Uel•·--------29 

ArebJ.l)alcl Hear,···- ·18 
- -2'1-36 

Dioey Grltth-----27 

Elisa)eth J'ulto& ••27 

Isaac f.---------27 
Jane Ran•------27 

John-------------27 

MarlOD. A.------= •27 

llancy Carllsle---••27 

~:irs.----(Pieroe )-27 

Racbel•---------27 

Rebecca- •--------2? 

Richard-------2'/ 

4 Riobard H.--------27 

" Theodosia Pratt----17 
17-18-26-2'1-36 

Bolian, Mar,------------33 

Boncle:rant, Mary Cora Pratt • --24 

Tbmnas H •--•• -••------•24 

Sarah-- •---~-----41 

Bramll• Elisa Lucinda• =••-~23 

Willlam-----------8 

BUJ!cbal\er, Olarlasa Pratt-----19 

Burtoa, 

,. 

nce------------19 
Willlaa---------19 

Oalel,...-----------29 

l>ioey Sm1 th--------29 

BllsabeVl----•-·•---29 

JohD--------------- •·•29 

Joaiah-----------29 

llary-------------29 

1,~_ary Pra't t-------29 

}f:ollie Pratt------29 

Peter s.---------29 
Sally Osborn-------29 

Sarab-----------29 

~ Sarah Hall--------29 

Robert-----------29 

" 
JollD------ - --------39 



Margan, Raapto.a-39 

Caldwell, Jo.ba-------------6 

" Willi•- ----••6•42 

Jo.bn c.-----------6. 
tf William---------6 

Carllale 9 Mal7 Blake• --.... 2'f 

Oargll• 

" 
Ola.elk• 

Nanoy--- -----2'f 

Catherine----~..Zl 

Jou----------ai 
ltary BeaYers----za 

Mel•tna---------32 

Spenoer----------32 

Clemen ts• ~-i.ary Jane-• -------24 
Oliff'ord,. Ann---------- ·--51 
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